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AFF ABOVE FINISH FLOOR GALV GALVANIZED QT QUARRY TILE
ACM ASBESTOS CONTAINING MATERIAL GFB GROUND FACE BLOCK QTB QUARRY TILE BASE ROOM TO I L ET ROO M
ACPL ACOUSTIC PANEL GFRG GLASS FIBER REINFORCED GYPSUM QTY QUANTITY
NAME - COLUMN LINE
ACT ACOUSTIC CEILING TILE GL GLASS ROOM TAG
ADJ ADJUSTABLE GOG GOGGLE RCP REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 101 (NAME, NUMBER, & AREA) @ ALT E RAT I O N S
AC AIR CONDITIONING GWB GYPSUM WALLBOARD REFL REFLECTED
AESS ARCHITECTURAL EXPOSED STRUCTURAL STEEL REQD REQUIRED 150 SF 201 8 CAPITAL PROJ ECTS -
AHAP AS HIGH AS POSSIBLE H HEIGHT AFF RB RUBBER BASE v PHASE 2
ALUM ALUMINUM HDW HARDWARE RTN RETURN 00
AMP ACRYLIC MODIFIED POLYESTER HDWD HARDWOOD RA RETURN AIR OOR DESIGNATION TAG 6 E“LTEEVRA%gN 142 PEEKSKILL HOLLOW RD,
APPROX APPROXIMATE HD HEAD REV REVISED/REVISION A101
HDR HEADER RFI REQUEST FOR INFORMATION PUTNAM VALLEY’ NY 10579
JOBSITE RULES SIGN DETAIL BEPO BROADCAST EPOXY HVAC HEATING, VENTILATING, AIR CONDITIONING RO ROUGH OPENING
BTW BETWEEN HR HOUR RT RUBBER TREATD/TILE
BLKG BLOCKING HT HEIGHT RTB RUBBER TREAD BASE 1
BOT BOTTOM HM HOLLOW METAL RTT RESILIENT TERRAZZO TILE DENOTES EXISTING AREA OF THE 1 SIM I WALL OR BUILDING SECTION !ISten.
ATTENTION! GRAPHIC LEGEND BLDG BUILDING HMFR HOLLOW METAL FRAME RW RESCUE WINDOW BUILDING TO REMAIN (NO MAJOR 2101 Imagine
BL BUILDING LINE :8RIZ ESESSE;AL S SAFETY GLZING/SEE SPEC GENERAL CONSTRUCTION). build
AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL ONLY EXISTING BUILDING CAB CABINET SCHED SCHEDULE/SCHEDULED
CB CEMENT BOARD IF INSIDE FACE SECT SECTION
SAFETY STARTS HERE (NO MAJOR WORK) Cl CAST IRON IN INCH/INCHES SFB SPLIT FACE BLOCK - DENOTES EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN KG+D ) ARCH ITECTS PC
CLG CEILING INCL INCLUDE/INCLUSIVE SH SHELVING/SHELF/SHELVES _ gEIIII/I%rNESUEI\i(ngNG DOORTO 285 MAIN STREET MOUNT KISCO . NEW YORK . 10549
r——""" 1 .N. .
JOBSITE REQUIREMENTS: L | AREAOF WORK gk/lu ggl'\\ll-giRE#:yI'\E/lASONRY UNIT :HE(SL :HQSWT?(;:\JON glLM ng\f\lTLé R ( ) 914,666, 5909 MODARCHITECTS COM
ALL VISITORS MUST CHECK IN AT THE COL COLUMN INT INTERIOR STC SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS
PROJECT OFFICE CONC CONCRETE SPEC SPECIFICATON | T DENOTES EXISTING WALL TO BE
ALL ACCIDENTS MUST BE REPORTED TO THE e R ON BARRIER CONF CONFERENCE JC JANITOR'S CLOSET SQFT SQUAREFOOT | —m— DEMOLISHED A
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER IMMEDIATELY (LFMF + GWB) CONST CONSTRUCTION JT JOINT SS SAND, STAIN, SEAL / \\\\
MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEETS ARE (WOOD NOT PERMITTED) CONTR CONTRACTOR STSTL STAINLESS STEEL | \\\\ DENOTES EXISTING DOOR AND
REQUIRED FOR ALL MATERIALS BROUGHT CONT CONTINUOUS KPL KICK PLATE STL STEEL i v OR FRAME TO BE DEMOLISHED.
ONTO THE JOBSITE. CPT CARPET KD KNOCKDOWN STR STRUCTURAL/STRUCTURE - DENOTES NEW WALL SEE DOOR SCHEDULE.
CT CERAMIC TILE KO KNOCKOUT SUSP SUSPENDED/SUSPENSION _
. CTB CERAMIC TILE BASE
JOBSITE RULES: LAM LAMINATED T TOP
POSSESSING AND OR WORKING UNDER THE DA DEVICE ARRANGEMENT LAMGL LAMINATED GLASS B TACKBOARD
INFLUENCE OF DRUGS AND OR ALCOHOL IS DET DETAIL LT LIGHT TBD TO BE DETERMINED 'Y_I|4
PROHIBIITED. DF DRINKING FOUNTAIN LTG LIGHTING TERR TERRAZZO DENOTES NEW DOOR AND OR
NO FIREARMS OR WEAPONS OF ANY KIND DIM DIMENSION LWC LIGHT WEIGHT CONCRETE TFF TOP EINISHED FLOOR == e« ==  DENOTES WALL TYPE & FIRE RATING FRAME. SEE DOOR SCHEDULE
ARE PERMITTED ON SITE. DR DOOR LIN LINOLEUM TMP GL TEMPERED GLASS
HARD HATS MUST BE WORN AT ALL TIMES DN DOWN THERMO THERMOSTAT NY SED PROJECT CONTROL NO.
EI;OSTNTSE:P\I/E EYE WEAR IS REQUIRED. DWG DRAWING MAINT MAINTAIN/MAINTENANCE T&B TOP AND BOTTOM _
MAX MAXIMUM TO TOP OF - - - - )= -
NO LOITERING EE EACH END MFG MANUFACTURER TOS TOP OF STEEL 48-05-03-04-0-004-016
ALL TRADE PERSONS MUST WEAR SHIRTS EIFS EXTERIOR INSULATION FINISH SYSTEM MSNRY MASONRY TOSS TOP OF STRUCTURAL SLAB
WITH SLEEVES, LONG PANTS, AND PROPER EJ EXPANSION JOINT MO MASONRY OPENING TOES TOP OF EXISTING SLAB CONSTRUCTION
FOOTWEAR ELEC ELECTRIC/ELECTRICAL MATL MATERIAL TRT TERRAZZO RESILIENT TILE M AT E R I AL I_ E G E N D DOCUMENTS
EL/ELEV ELEVATION MECH MECHANICAL TYP TYPICAL
ANY PERSONS FOUND IN VIOLATION OF THESE ENCL ENCLOSURE MTL METAL
REQUIREMENTS WILL BE REMOVED FROM THE EOD EDGE OF DECK MCP METAL COMPOSITE PANEL UNFIN UNFINISHED
JOBSITE AT THE DISCRETION OF THE EOS EDGE OF SLAB MCB METAL CORNER BEAD UNO UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ——
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER. EPO EPOXY MS METAL STUD UR UNRINAL P05 CMU WALL &« CAULK w/ BACKER ROD
EPS EDGE OF POUR STOP MLWK MILL WORK UTIL UTILITY
EQ EQUAL MIN MINIMUM -
ES EACH SIDE MISC MISCELLANEOUS VAT VINYL ASBESTOS TILE GwBWALL = WATER PROOFING MEMBRANE,
EXST EXISTING MLDG MOLDING VCT VINYL COMPOSITE TILE OR ROOFING MEMBRANE OR FLASHING
ETR EXISTING TO REMAIN MTG MOUNTING VEN VENEER ,
ETRE EXISTING TO BE RELOCATED VERT VERTICAL MASONRY VENEER RIGID INSULATION
EXP JT EXPANSION JOINT NIC NOT IN CONTRACT VET VINYL ENHANCED TILE m
CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE : EXT EXTERIOR NTS NOT TO SCALE VIF VERIFY IN FIELD
EW EACH WAY NO NUMBER VRS VINYL REDUCER STRIP " " " BATT. INSULATION
GWB - "TYPE X" UNO (SEE SPECS)
- - VT VINYL TILE
START OF CONSTRUCTION - JUNE 2021 END OF CONSTRUCTION - AUGUST 2021 AR FABRIC o0 ON CENTER e T COVERING
FTF FACE TO FACE OPNG OPENING
NOTE : NO STUDENTS OR FACULTY WILL BE IN THE BUILDING DURING THE CONSTRUCTION FIN FINISHED OPP OPPOSITE WB WHITEBOARD PLYWOOD PORUS FILL
TIME FRAME LISTED ABOVE. FA FIRE ALARM OH OPPOSITE HAND WC WATER CLOSET
FD FLOOR DRAIN OTS OPEN TO STRUCTURE WF WATER FOUNTAIN
FDMPR  FIRE DAMPER ouT OUTLET WGL WIRE GLASS UNDISTURBED SOIL SN (SSUE'EASBF';EEC():OMPACTED BACKFILL
FE FIRE EXTINGUISHER oD OUTSIDE DIAMETER W/ WITH
FEC FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET OF OUTSIDE FACE WI/C WHEEL CHAIR
ALL TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION fIRIEEX'?SC:T?EgSEII\Q/I%ggEI\?g\E \‘\?/’:EHICLE ACCESS IEIEC IE]AI\?%TSS\S(EFEZ\IA%II_‘NET P PAINTED WJOM WR_LI_'KO(L)J;—F MAT |X| WOOD BLOCKING (PRESSURE CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE OR CAST STONE
MATERIALS MUST BE NON-COMBUSTIBLE . FHVC FIRE HOSE VALVE CABINET PT PORCELAIN TILE WD WOOD TREATED ALL AREAS EXPOSED
ROAD TO BE MAINTAINED FREE & CLEAR FR FIRE RATED PTB PORCELAIN TILE BASE WD BLKG ~ WOOD BLOCKING TO WEATHER OR MOISTURE) 7 GLASS SURFACE
THROUGHOUT ENTIRE PROJECT. FRD FRENCH DRAIN PR PAIR WD DR WOOD DOOR
FFSC FIRE RATED ASSEMBLY (DOORS) PNL PANEL WP WATERPROOFING
ALL CONSTRUCTION MUST COMPLY 2. IF EMERGENCY VEHICLE ACCESS ROAD FRTD FIRE RETARDANT PTN PARTITION WR WARDROBE
WITH PART 155.5 NEEDS TO BE BLOCKED, AN EQUAL OR FIX FIXTURE PL PROPERTY LINE WW WINDOW WALL
) GREATER WIDTH AND LENGTH OF FL/FLR FLOOR PLAM PLASTIC LAMINATE
FLUOR FLUORESCENT PLMB PLUMBING YD YARD
;E“g\P/%EAE)RY FIRE ACCESS ROAD MUST BE FL MTD FLUSH MOUNTED PLYWD  PLYWOOD YCO YARD CLEANOUT S H E ET | D E N TI F I CAT I O N I_ E G E N D
. FT FOOT/FEET PTWD PRESERVATIVE TREATED WOOD
ALL TEMPORARY EXITING & 3. MAINTAIN FULL AND SAFE 24/7 FDN FOUNDATION ZCcC ZINC COATED COPPER
SEPARATION OF WORK ZONES MUST EMERGENCY VEHICLE ACCESS TO THE FRITZ FRITZ FLOOR (RTT) TILE
BE IN-PLACE PRIOR TO ENTIRE PERIMETER OF BUILDING DURING A1 01
COMMENCEMENT OF WORK ALL PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION. vi
UNIFORM SAFETY STANDARDS FOR SCHOOL CONSTRUCTION AND DISCIPLINE DESIGNATOR —T
MAINTENANCE PROJECTS PER COMMISSIONERS REGULATIONS PART 155.5 SHEET TYPE DESIGNATOR
SEQUENCE NUMBER
THE OCCUPIED PORTION OF THE EXISTING SCHOOL BUILDING SHALL ALWAYS COMPLY WITH THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS NECESSARY TO
MAINTAIN A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY. DISCIPLINE DESIGNATORS SHEET TYPE DESIGNATOR
G GENERAL G GENERAL
ALL SCHOOL AREAS TO BE DISTURBED DURING RENOVATION OR DEMOLITION HAVE BEEN OR WILL BE TESTED FOR LEAD AND ASBESTOS. oC  CODE COMPLIANCE ) DEMOLITION
PH PHASING 2 PLANS
(Y J'__,.—» . 1 » "I__Il 1 GENERAL SAFETY AND SECURITY STANDARDS FOR CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS: HM Eéi’%.?a‘éﬁf MATERIAL 3 ES-IFL%RI’II\I%RSI?ELCE'I\'/IQR(S)NS &
(A) ALL CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS SHALL BE STORED IN A SAFE AND SECURE MANNER. E EmLDscApE ) EEELCE%EISP HANS & INTERIOR
CORRE (B) FENCES AROUND CONSTRUCTION SUPPLIES OR DEBRIS SHALL BE MAINTAINED. S STRUCTURAL 5 FINISHES
CONSTRUCTION BARRIER CONSTRUCTION BARRIER (C) GATES SHALL ALWAYS BE LOCKED UNLESS A WORKER IS IN ATTENDANCE TO PREVENT UNAUTHORIZED ENTRY. /F* /F*IF;%HF[TR%%TE%FSF%N ? GEEI:FIIEC():;LESIISEPJ{X%SINANS
j;_ (D) DURING EXTERIOR RENOVATION WORK, OVERHEAD PROTECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ANY SIDEWALKS OR AREAS P PLUMBING 8 WALL SECTIONS & ENLARGED Project
1 - T i i '| IMMEDIATELY BENEATH THE WORK SITE OR SUCH AREAS SHALL BE FENCED OFF AND PROVIDED WITH WARNING SIGNS TO PREVENT M MECHANICAL DETAILS North
[ | i_ ‘ _________ ] ] ENTRY. E ELECTRICAL 9 TYPICAL DETAILS
| | I L | (E) WORKERS SHALL BE REQUIRED TO WEAR PHOTO-IDENTIFICATION BADGES AT ALL TIMES FOR IDENTIFICATION AND
i | , \: BOYS TOILET : i 4 SECURITY PURPOSES WHILE WORKING AT OCCUPIED SITES.
COPY . —
0] ]
| ?“”‘LET ' I SEPARATION OF CONSTRUCTION AREAS FROM OCCUPIED SPACES: u
] : f | o PROJ ECT INFORMATION KEY PLAN giveed
! '_lﬁ ﬁ:“' MULITPURPOSE O | u': ! CONSTRUCTION AREAS WHICH ARE UNDER THE CONTROL OF A CONTRACTOR AND THEREFORE NOT OCCUPIED BY DISTRICT STAFF OR STUDENTS
S | ROOM | L rorfer oo SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM OCCUPIED AREAS. PROVISIONS SHALL BE MADE TO PREVENT THE PASSAGE OF DUST AND CONTAMINANTS INTO NOTE: ALL IDEAS, DESIGNS, ARRANGEMENTS AND PLANS INDICATED OR
' | i ;Y OCCUPIED PARTS OF THE BUILDING. PERIODIC INSPECTION AND REPAIRS OF THE CONTAINMENT BARRIERS MUST BE MADE TO PREVENT EXPOSURE OWNER PUTNAM VALLEY CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT EPRESENTED B THS DRANING ARE OUNED BYAND ATE THE PROPERTY OF
l il ares roner ﬁ' l I TO DUST OR CONTAMINANTS. GYPSUM BOARD MUST BE USED IN EXIT WAYS OR OTHER AREAS THAT REQUIRE FIRE RATED SEPARATION. HEAVY 171 OSCAWANA LAKE ROAD FOR USE ON THIS PROJECT. NONE OF SUCH IDEAS, DESIGNS, ARRANGENENTS
‘ DUTY PLASTIC SHEETING MAY BE USED ONLY FOR A VAPOR, FINE DUST OR AIR INFILTRATION BARRIER, AND SHALL NOT BE USED TO SEPARATE PUTNAM VALLEY, NEW YORK 10579 WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF (KG&D)
| I . |
' ' OCCUPIED SPACES FROM CONSTRUCT'ON AREAS WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ON THIS DRAWING SHALL HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER
xﬂ |_ — J WWW.PVCSD.ORG D CONDITIONS O THE Jom AND THE ARCHTECT MUt BE NOTEED OF ALY
/ - f— (A) A SPECIFIC STAIRWELL AND/OR ELEVATOR SHOULD BE ASSIGNED FOR CONSTRUCTION WORKER USE DURING WORK HOURS. IN CONTACT- DAVID SPITTAL VARIATIONS FROMDINENSIONS AND CONDITIONS SHOIN. SHOP DE TALS 1UST
AREA OF WORK CONSTRUCTION BARRIER GENERAL, WORKERS MAY NOT USE CORRIDORS, STAIRS OR ELEVATORS DESIGNATED FOR STUDENTS OR SCHOOL STAFF. ' FABRICATION
DIRECTOR OF FACILITIES & TRANSPORTATION ALTERATIONS BY ANY PERSON, IN ANY WAY, OF ANY ITEM CONTAINED ON THIS
(B) LARGE AMOUNTS OF DEBRIS MUST BE REMOVED BY USING ENCLOSED CHUTES OR A SIMILAR SEALED SYSTEM. THERE SHALL BE NO TELEPHONE: 8455288143 (DISTRICT'S OFFICE) ARCHITECT WHOSE PROFESSIONAL SEAL IS AFFIXED HERETO, S AVIOLATION
MOVEMENT OF DEBRIS THROUGH HALLS OF OCCUPIED SPACES OF THE BUILDING. NO MATERIAL SHALL BE DROPPED OR THROWN COPYRIGHT KAEVER. CARMENT » BAVIDSON AFGHITECTS & ENGRNEERS, PC
OUTSIDE THE WALLS OF THE BUILDING. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
an FLOOR PLAN - TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION Professional Seal
2 3/32" = 1'-Q" (C) ALL OCCUPIED PARTS OF THE BUILDING AFFECTED BY RENOVATION ACTIVITY SHALL BE CLEANED AT THE CLOSE OF EACH WORKDAY.
SCHOOL BUILDINGS OCCUPIED DURING A CONSTRUCTION PROJECT SHALL MAINTAIN REQUIRED HEALTH, SAFETY AND EDUCATIONAL CONSTRUCTION MANAGER g?'gESNngggTS'?r%%TE'Qj TH FLOOR
CAPABILITIES AT ALL TIMES THAT CLASSES ARE IN SESSION. NEW YORK. NY 10016
A PLAN DETAILING HOW EXITING REQUIRED BY THE APPLICABLE BUILDING CODE WILL BE MAINTAINED. WWW . TRITONCONSTRUCTION.NET
"qu B | | IJ i || ||J 0 | A PLAN DETAILING HOW ADEQUATE VENTILATION WILL BE MAINTAINED DURING CONSTRUCTION. CONTACT: KEVIN SAWYER
CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE OPERATIONS SHALL NOT PRODUCE NOISE IN EXCESS OF 60 DBA IN OCCUPIED SPACES OR SHALL BE TELEPHONE: 845.821.3354 (MOBILE)
CORR A SCHEDULED FOR TIMES WHEN THE BUILDING OR AFFECTED BUILDING SPACES ARE NOT OCCUPIED OR ACOUSTICAL ABATEMENT MEASURES SHALL
CONSTRUCTION BARRIER CONSTRUCTION BARRIER BE TAKEN
— - BUILDING PUTNAM VALLEY MIDDLE SCHOOL
|y —— | THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CONTROL OF CHEMICAL FUMES, GASES, AND OTHER CONTAMINATES PRODUCED BY WELDING,
EE | i GASOLINE OR DIESEL ENGINES, ROOFING, PAVING, PAINTING, ETC. TO ENSURE THEY DO NOT ENTER OCCUPIED PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING OR AIR LOCATION 142 PEEKSKILL HOLLOW ROAD
. | - INTAKES. PUTNAM VALLEY, NEW YORK 10579
e I BOYS TOILET I ' |_
MR MR MR ST : -—:—ToufT RooM THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO ENSURE THAT ACTIVITIES AND MATERIALS WHICH RESULT IN "OFF-GASSING" OF VOLATILE ORGANIC TYPE OF PROJECT ALTERATIONS
| | COMPOUNDS SUCH AS GLUES, PAINTS, FURNITURE, CARPETING, WALL COVERING, DRAPERY, ETC. ARE SCHEDULED, CURED OR VENTILATED IN NYSED NUMBER 48-05-03-04-0-004-016 03/15/21 | CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
e WY = i 00 ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS BEFORE A SPACE CAN BE OCCUPIED. °2é01/21 CONSTRUCT'OIN DOCUMENTS
| | 8 PROJECT COMMENCEMENT ~ SPRING 2021 TR —
|‘ | LARGE AND SMALL ASBESTOS ABATEMENT PROJECTS AS DEFINED BY 12NYCRR56 SHALL NOT BE PERFORMED WHILE THE BUILDING IS OCCUPIED". eet Title
TOILET \UR NURSE \UR sl Il TT°"|*TR°°M NOTE, IT IS OUR INTERPRETATION THAT THE TERM "BUILDING", AS REFERENCED IN THIS SECTION, MEANS A WING OR MAJOR SECTION OF A PROJECT COMPLETION FALL 2021
| L=l BUILDING THAT CAN BE COMPLETELY ISOLATED FROM THE REST OF THE BUILDING WITH SEALED NON COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION. THE G EN E RAL
| cRsTouE 10 ISOLATED PORTION OF THE BUILDING MUST CONTAIN EXITS THAT DO NOT PASS THROUGH THE OCCUPIED PORTION AND VENTILATION SYSTEMS APPLICABLE CODES 2015 N/E"QVDYgLﬁEDSILngOUDNE'Fgg,L\”SlFS'F;g o e R Cl)(l)_thWIN .
. | j MUST BE PHYSICALLY SEPARATED AND SEALED AT THE ISOLATION BARRIER. . INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE 2015 WITH AMENDMENTS | N FORMATION
\ ! ! - — . INTERNATIONAL EXISTING BUILDING CODE WITH AMENDMENTS
CONSTRUCTION BARRIER REA OF WORK AREA OF WORK EXTERIOR WORK SUCH AS ROOFING, FLASHING, SIDING, OR SOFFIT WORK MAY BE PERFORMED ON OCCUPIED BUILDINGS PROVIDED PROPER . INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE 2015 WITH AMENDMENTS
VARIANCES ARE IN PLACE AS REQUIRED, AND COMPLETE ISOLATION OF VENTILATION SYSTEMS AND AT WINDOWS IS PROVIDED. CARE MUST BE . INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE WITH AMENDMENTS
TAKEN TO SCHEDULE WORK SO THAT CLASSES ARE NOT DISRUPTED BY NOISE OR VISUAL DISTRACTION. . INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE WITH AMENDMENTS ob No. Dato
I . INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE WITH AMENDMENTS 2020-1051 01/14/2021
SURFACES THAT WILL BE DISTURBED BY RECONSTRUCTION MUST HAVE A DETERMINATION MADE AS TO THE PRESENCE OF LEAD. PROJECTS * INTERNATIONAL FUEL GAS CODE WITH AMENDMENTS — ——
1st FLOOR PLAN - TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION WHICH DISTURB SURFACES THAT CONTAIN LEAD SHALL HAVE IN THE SPECIFICATIONS A PLAN PREPARED BY A CERTIFIED LEAD RISK ASSESSOR OR MANUAL OF PLANNING STANDARDS. THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE AS NOTED ]
1 P SUPERVISOR WHICH DETAILS PROVISIONS FOR OCCUPANT PROTECTION, WORKSITE PREPARATION, WORK METHODS, CLEANING AND CLEARANCE OF NEW YORK. THE STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
3/32"=1-0 TESTING WHICH ARE IN GENERAL ACCORDANCE WITH THE HUD GUIDELINES. ’ Sheet Number




NOTE: NEW YORK STATE BUILDING CODE ADOPTS IBC 2015 W/AMENDMENTS P U T NAM VAL L EY

= L L &
r CODE COMPLIANCE SUMMARY MIDDLE SCHOOL
USE & OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION IBC 305 TOILET ROOM
OCCUPANCY EDUCATIONAL GROUP E ALTERATIONS
CONSTRUCTION TYPE IBC 602.2 2018 CAPITAL PROJECTS -
L T CONSTRUCTION TYPE IB PHASE 2
142 PEEKSKILL HOLLOW RD,
BUILDING HEIGHT & AREA IBC TABLES 504.3 / 504.4 / 506.2 PUTNAM VALLEY, NY 10579
GYMNASIUM
BELOW _
SPRINKLERED: NO PERMITTED EXISTING PROPOSED I"
i n
HEIGHT 55'-0" 26'-0" NO CHANGE . Ste .
STORIES 2 2 NO CHANGE + Imagine
[ | El FLOOR AREA PER STORY 14,500 / 50,750 SF* 41,318 SF - FIRST FLOOR NO CHANGE build
21,090 SF - SECOND FLOOR NO CHANGE
62,408 SF TOTAL NO CHANGE
KG+D . ARCHITECTS PC
FIRE RESISTANCE RATING IIB CONSTRUCTION: IBC TABLES 601 /602 285 MAIN STREET MOUNT KISCO . NEW YORK . 10549
RW RW RW RW RW P:914.666.5900 KGDARCHITECTS.COM
— — — — — STRUCTURAL FRAME: 0-HOUR
BEARING WALLS
& - EXTERIOR 0-HOUR
= INTERIOR 0-HOUR
< } NON BEARING WALLS & PARTITIONS:
RW EXTERIOR X<5 1-HOUR
CLASSROOM CLASSROOM CLASSROOM CLASSROOM OFFICE CLASSROOM CLASSROOM CLASSROOM 5'<X<10' 1-HOUR
850 SF 750 8F 750 8F 365 SF 200 6F 735 SF 735 9F 895 9F 10" < X< 30' 0-HOUR
44 OCC. 37 OCC. 37 0CC. 18 OCC. 30CC. 36 OCC. 36 OCC. 44 OCC. X >30' 0-HOUR
EXISTING ROOF EXISTING ROOF INTERIOR 0-HOUR
] — FLOOR CONSTRUCTION 0-HOUR
ROOF CONSTRUCTION 0-HOUR
EXSTG MECH N N —— E\;I
5 5 I—' WV 10 STAR 50 T0 STAR FIRE RESISTANCE-RATED CONSTRUCTION
O RW NY SED PROJECT CONTROL NO.
) IBC TABLES 508.2/706.4/707.3.10/1020.1
] ‘ S A/ cLASSRoOM I ASSEMBLY FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING __LOCATION 48-05-03-04-0-004-016
! 665 SF 207
| 33.0CC 680 SF FIRE WALL 2-HOUR BETWEEN BUILDING AREAS
340CC
} RW ' (NEW AND EXISTING)
} MULITPURPOSE D O C U M E N TS
| ROOM FIRE BARRIER 2-HOUR VOCATIONAL TECHNOLOGY SHOPS
| m, 2. L ELECTRICAL ROOMS
g eene 2D, 260CC. ELEVATOR MACHINE ROOM
TO DOOR
} ‘ ‘ FIRE PARTITION 1-HOUR CORRIDORS (UNSPRINKLERED)
i 1 | CLASSROOM < cLASSROOM STAIR ENCLOSURES
| 690 SF M 08 SMOKE STOPS
EXISTING ROOF 34 0cC. 3% 700 SF LABORATORIES (UNSPRINKLERED)
o W el w 350CC. STORAGE OVER 100 SF (UNSPRINKLERED)
| RW /\
| ' 60' TO STAIR CE U 60' TO STAIR RW
SOCIAL COMMONS | - FIRE PROTECTIVE SYSTEMS NYS BC CHAPTER 9
i BELOW i | /W /" W \/ [
! SYSTEM REQUIRED PROVIDED
g AUTOMATIC SPRINKLERS NO NO
} CLASSROOM CLASSROOM CLASSROOM CLASSROOM CLASSROOM CLASSROOM CLASSROOM STANDP|PEG S S NOS NOS
} I 905 SF 755 SF 755 SF 750 SF 750 SF 745 SF 890 SF I Ell\;{IIEEREC);( I;—II\INCYUALQEIF\{/I SYSTEM iE S iE S
! 450CC. 37 OcC. 37 0cC. 37 0CC. 37 0cC. 37 0CC. 44 0CC.
| FIRE COMMAND CENTER NO NO
| RW FIRE DEPT. CONNECTIONS NO YES
} FIRE PUMPS NO NO
! | CO DETECTION YES YES
EMERGENCY RADIO NO NO
PLUMBING FIXTURE COUNT NYS BC CHAPTER 29
CANOPY BELOW FIXTURE PANCY REQUIRED PROVIDED
FIRE AREA 1 (21,090 SF) U ocouPANG QU 0
SECOND FLOOR TOILETS 600 12 31
LAVATORIES 600 12 37 NOTE : OCCUPANCY IS
URINALS 600 N/A 9 BASED ON STUDENT
DRINKING FOUNTAINS 600 6 7 ENROLLEMENT OF 506
3 CODE COMPLIANCE PLAN - 2ND FLOOR STUDENTS
1/16" = 1'-0"
MEANS OF EGRESS NYS BC CHAPTER 10
EXIT TRAVEL DISTANCE IBC TABLE 1017.2
200" MAX NON-SPRINKLERED
i li 165 OCCUPANCY LOADS: IBC TABLE 1004.1.2
S 2 340 CLASSROOMS 20 NET SF/PERSON
! 83' TO EXIT . 83' TO EXIT IL SHOPS & OTHER VOCATIONAL ROOM AREAS 50 NET SF/PERSON
OFFICE AREAS 100 GROSS SF/PERSON
; LIBRARY - READING ROOMS 50 NET SF/PERSON
LIBRARY - STACK AREA 100 GROSS SF/PERSON
EXIT WIDTH IBC SECTION 1005.3
0 STAIR WIDTH .3 "/OCCUPANT
i OTHER EGRESS COMPONENTS .2"/OCCUPANT
: CORRIDORS IBC TABLE 1020.1
FIRE AREA 3 (12,473 SF) AL
’ ' FIRE RESISTANCE RATING (WITHOUT SPRINKLERS) 1 HOUR
GYM NAS I U M GYMNEASIUM TRAVEL DISTANCE TO STAIR (UPPER LEVEL) 120 FT
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ASBESTOS ABATEMENT
GENERAL NOTES

GENERAL NOTES:

1. ALL ASBESTOS REMOVAL SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL LAWS,
GUIDELINES, REGULATIONS, ORDERS AND DIRECTIVES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATIONS, THE U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

AGENCY (EPA), AND U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION (OSHA), NATIONAL INSTITUTE
FOR OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH (NIOSH), AND NEW YOK STATE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR (NYSDOL).

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ALL LABOR, MATERIAL, EQUIPMENT, SERVICES, ETC., NECESSARY TO PERFORM THE WORK
REQUIRED FOR ASBESTOS ABATEMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND ALL APPLICABLE FEDERAL, STATE AND
LOCAL REGULATIONS.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL DEVELOP AND IMPLEMENT A WRITTEN STANDARD PROCEDURE FOR ABATEMENT WORK TO ENSURE MAXIMUM
PROTECTION AND SAFEGUARD FROM ASBESTOS EXPOSURE OF THE WORKERS, VISITORS, EMPLOYEES, GENERAL PUBLIC, AND THE
ENVIRONMENT.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SIGNS, LABELS, WARNINGS, AND POST INSTRUCTIONS THAT ARE NECESSARY TO PROTECT, INFORM
AND WARN PEOPLE OF THE HAZARD FROM ASBESTOS EXPOSURE. POST IN A PROMINENT AND CONVENIENT PLACE FOR THE
WORKERS A COPY OF THE LATEST APPLICABLE REGULATIONS FROM OSHA, EPA, NIOSH AND NYSDOL.

5. ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATION.

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RELOCATE ALL FURNITURE, LOCKERS, DESKS AND OTHER MISC. ITEMS IN AND OUT OF THE WORK
AREAS TO ACCOMODATE ASBESTOS ACTIVITIES.

7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL ELECTRICAL, WATER, AND WASTE CONNECTIONS, TIE—=INS, EXTENSIONS, CONSTRUCTION
MATERIALS, SUPPLIES, ETC. AS REQUIRED TO FACILITATE ASBESTOS REMOVAL.

8. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TEMPORARY ELECTRIC AND LIGHT THROUGHOUT THE WORK AREA(S) AS REQUIRED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE REGULATIONS AND CODES.

9. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ESTABLISH CRITICAL BARRIERS OVER ALL OPENINGS LOCATED INSIDE THE PARTICULAR WORK AREA AS
WELL AS INSIDE THE SCHOOL.

10.  CONTRACTOR SHALL PROPERLY PROTECT ALL CONTROLS, TUBING, ELECTRICAL PANELS, EQUIPMENT, ETC. WITHIN THE WORK
AREA.

11.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ISSUE NON-WHITE WORK COVERALLS FOR ALL ABATEMENT WORKERS.

12. CONTRACTOR SHALL EXERCISE EXTREME CARE AND CAUTION DURING ANY AND ALL DEMOLITION AND ABATEMENT OPERATIONS.
CONTRACTOR SHALL CONDUCT REMOVAL OF ALL MATERIALS FROM THE SITE WITH MINIMUM DISTURBANCE; PROVIDE PROPER
PROTECTION AND REGULAR MAINTENANCE OF ALL BUILDING PREMISES DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY ASSOCIATED WITH ABATEMENT
OPERATIONS.

15. CONTRACTOR SHALL LOCATE AND SEAL ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH WALLS BETWEEN THE WORK AREA AND ADJACENT
AREAS, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO PIPE, DUCT, CONDUIT, CHASES, AND OPENINGS IN FIRE WALLS OR DECKS BETWEEN
FLOORS AS REQUIRED BY THE FIELD CONDITION.

14.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL USE A WATER SPRAYER TO WET ASBESTOS—CONTAINING MATERIALS INSIDE THE WORK AREA.

15.  CONTRACTOR SHALL CONSTRUCT A PERSONAL/WASTE DECONTAMINATION ENCLOSURE SYSTEM (P./W.D.E.S.) AS INDICATED. IT
SHALL BE OF SUFFICIENT SIZE TO ACCOMMODATE STORAGE OF MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, ETC. .

16. SHOWER AND WASTEWATER MUST BE FILTERED AND DISPOSED OF IN THE BUILDING'S SANITARY SYSTEM. REFER TO CONTRACT
SPECIFICATIONS.

17. IF WATER IS NOT AVAILABLE, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A 55—GALLON WATER TANK FOR THE DECONTAMINATION UNIT.
18.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL UTILIZE GFCI PANEL CONNECTIONS AT THE SOURCE OUTLET WHEN ACCESSING TEMPORARY POWER.

19.  CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPLY ALL NECESSARY CONNECTIONS, FASTENERS, FLEXIBLE DUCTS, MANIFOLDS, SUPPORTS, ETC. ANY
AND ALL INSTALLATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS.

20. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE LOCATION OF THE TEMPORARY WATER AND POWER SOURCES PRIOR TO ABATEMENT
ACTIVITIES.

21. DEBRIS RESULTING FROM ANY DEMOLITION AND/OR ASBESTOS ABATEMENT ACTIVITIES SHALL BE DISPOSED OF AS ASBESTOS
CONTAMINATED WASTE.

22. NO WASTE SHALL BE STORED ON SITE OR INSIDE THE DECONTAMINATION UNIT BETWEEN SHIFTS. WASTE SHALL BE DOUBLE
BAGGED BEFORE PROCEEDING TO THE CONTAINER AND/OR DECON. BAGS WILL BE MOVED FROM WORK AREAS TO THE WASTE
DECON AND SUBSEQUENTLY TO THE CONTAINER IN COVERED CARTS. BAGS WILL BE CARRIED BY HAND ONLY WHEN NECESSARY.
ALL WASTE SHALL BE CONTAINERIZED AT THE END OF EACH WORK SHIFT BEFORE RELINQUISHING TO WASTE HAULER.

25.  CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO COORDINATE AND CONFIRM THE EXACT SCOPE OF WORK FOR EACH PHASE OF ABATEMENT
WITH THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND OTHER TRADES.

24.  CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL EQUIPMENT, TOOLS, TRANSPORTATION AND ANY OTHER EQUIPMENT REQUIRED AND/OR
NECESSARY TO COMPLETE ALL WORK DESCRIBED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

25. THE LOCATION OF THE PERSONAL/WASTE DECONTAMINATION UNITS, AIRLOCKS, ETC. IS SHOWN FOR REFERENCE PURPOSES.
EXACT LOCATIONS SHALL BE DETERMINED IN_THE FIELD.

26. ASBESTOS ABATEMENT INDICATED IN THE DRAWING #H002.00 WILL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH 12 NYCRR PART 56
AND SHALL BE PERFORMED BY A NYS STATE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR LICENSED ASBESTOS CONTRACTOR.

SED ADDENDUM # 1 02/26/21

PRE—ABATEMENT WORK NOTES

1. THE HAZARDOUS MATERIALS, CONFIGURATIONS, AND LOCATIONS SHOWN IN THESE DRAWINGS ARE BASED ON THE HAZARDOUS
MATERIALS TESTING REPORT COMPLETED BY LOUIS BERGER A WSP COMPANY, DATED NOVEMBER 19, 2019.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DETERMINE EXACT FINAL LOCATIONS OF PERSONAL AND WASTE DECONTAMINATION ENCLOSURES, PICK
UP AREA FOR REFUSE AND ASBESTOS DEBRIS. THESE LOCATIONS SHALL BE REVIEWED AND PROPERLY APPROVED BY THE

DISTRICT PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ESTABLISH, LABEL AND AND MAINTAIN PROPER EXITS
AND WAYS OF DEPARTURE WITHIN EACH WORK AREA FOR NORMAL AND EMERGENCY USE BY WORKERS DURING ALL ABATEMENT.

POST—ABATEMENT WORK NOTES

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL, UPON COMPLETION OF REMOVALS, PROVIDE WRITTEN DOCUMENTATION THAT THE PROJECT WORK
AREAS ARE COMPLETELY FREE OF ALL HAZARDOUS MATERIALS.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE RECORDS OF ALL HAZARDOUS MATERIALS REMOVED FROM THE SITE.

SED ADDENDUM # 1 02/26/21

DRAWING DRAWING NAME
H-001.00 | ASBESTOS ABATEMENT LOCATIONS - GENERAL NOTES
H-002.00 | ASBESTOS ABATEMENT LOCATIONS - 1ST AND 2ND FLOOR PLAN
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<:> <:> <:> <:>  — EXISTING DUCTWORK, EQUIPMENT, ETC. TO REMAIN ALTERATIONS

A AAAAA] EXISTING DUCTWORK, EQUIPMENT, ETC. TO BE REMOVED
[ J \ | | [ N | { CTIS  New biciork .
Aﬂ HH //\ ‘ H H t] [j H H ‘ //\ ‘ H T O N;;q(l T;'EL’:-DM:LUa ’Cv?vrc:/m%us;ZKuum (WHERE APPLICABLE)
ﬁ‘ - [N\ | | [N\ —ae W CAPITAL PROJECTS PHASE 2
— ‘ : ;***‘ lg,_[:_;lG/STER/DIFFUSER IDENTIFICATION
En’ SQUARE DUCT TURN WITH TURNING VANES 142 PEEKSKILL HOLLOW RD
[ &@ EXISTING 4—WAY CEILING DIFFUSER PUTNAM VALLEY, NY 10579
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C-E — — + Imagin
Y T e Senem meoren " ?;5 =
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EXISTING FD/AD
@ (TYPICAL) & UP TO EXISTING ERU «—1n MOTORIZED AIR VOLUME DAMPER (WITH ACCESS DOOR) KG+D . ARCHITECTS PC
\ @ @ LOCATED ON ROOF f SD & AD 285 MAIN STREET MOUNT KISCO . NEW YORK . 10549
:Ij ) W . b ] - SMOKE DAMPER (U.L. APPROVED) & ACCESS DOOR P:914.666.5900 KGDARCHITECTS.COM
\ ] o D &AD
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— 135 SF @&
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@} @} @} S S EXISTING FD/AD THE SCOPE OF REMOVAL SHOWN ON "REMOVALS” DRAWINGS IS DIAGRAMMATIC
| S — P | (TYPICAL) ONLY AND INDICATES THE INTENT OF THE WORK TO BE PERFORMED AND NOT
p g | | | o THE COMPLETE SCOPE OF DEMOLITION AND/OR REMOVAL WORK. IT SHALL BE
- ————— 1 EXISTING FD/AD THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THIS CONTRACTOR TO REMOVE ANY RELATED MECHANICAL
@ (TYPICAL) DEVICES EVEN IF NOT SPECIFICALLY INDICATED TO BE REMOVED ON THESE
= | DRAWINGS IN ORDER TO ACCOMMODATE NEW WORK.
/ DEVICES SHOWN CROSS HATCHED ON DRAWINGS ARE ITEMS TO BE REMOVED. ANY
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OF ALL ASSOCIATED PIPING, CONTROLS, ETC. THAT ARE NOT INCORPORATED IN
THE NEW LAYOUT, UNTIL SUCH REMOVAL IS COMPLETE. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL
PERFORM ALL WORK REQUIRED TO INSURE CONTINUITY OF SERVICE TO EXISTING
EXISTING SUPPLY DUCT — REMAINING EQUIPMENT. NO EXTRAS RELATING TO THE SCOPE OF WORK

UP TO EXISTING ERU DESCRIBED WILL BE ALLOWED.

LOCATED ON ROOF

EQUIPMENT, PIPING, ETC., REQUIRED TO RECONNECT SHALL BE INSTALLED
CONCEALED WITHIN THE NEW SUSPENDED CEILINGS, PARTITIONS AND/OR WALLS,
FLOORS, NO SURFACE MOUNTED OR EXPOSED EQUIPMENT, PIPING, ETC., SHALL

/\ BE PERMITTED, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY INDICATED.
‘ ‘ ? 0 4’ 8’
SECOND LOO 2 Eé;ﬁ @ ALL ITEMS TO BE REMOVED SHALL BE REVIEWED WITH THE OWNER PRIOR TO

REMOVALS H101 1/4 inch=1 foot REMOVAL. OWNER SHALL HAVE FIRST SALVAGE RIGHTS. ITEMS THE OWNER WISHES
( ) TO KEEP SHALL BE REMOVED WITH CARE AND STORED AS DIRECTED BY OWNER.

ITEMS THE OWNER DOES NOT WISH TO KEEP SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE
AND DISPOSED OF PROPERLY.

PERFORM INITIAL AIR BALANCING REPORT AND UNIT SERVICE REPORT FOR THE

EXISTING ROOF MOUNTED ENERGY RECOVERY UNIT (ERU) AND THE CEILING
MOUNTED HEAT PUMP UNITS (HP=14&2) SERVING THE TOILET ROOMS AND

<:> ADJACENT CORRIDORS. SUBMIT A DETAILED REPORT WITH ANY UNIT DEFICIENCIES
FOR REVIEW AND COURSE OF ACTION BY OWNER.
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SCHEDULE OF EXISTING WATER SOURCE HEAT PUMP UNITS

PVMS TOILET

ROOM

ALTERATIONS

CAPITAL PROJECTS PHASE 2

142 PEEKSKILL HOLLOW RD
PUTNAM VALLEY, NY 10579

@ O ciecrrical pata
MODEL SUPPLY 0.A. EXT. WATER COOLING HEATING
MARK No. TYPE  |LOCATION| ~"crum CFM S.P. GPM  |[rotaL cap.|sensisLe || roraL car. wea | woce |ELECTRIC REMARKS
(MBH) (MBH) (MBH) SERVICE

% - HORIZONTAL | CEILING 850 350 0.4 45 24.8 18.3 20.0 13.0 20 |z08/160 | ©

N () AS MANUFACTURED BY "WATER FURNACE';

? (D SCHEDULED EER'S AND COP’S ARE AT THE CONDITIONS INDICATED (L.E. 80°F EWT SUMMER AND 30°F EWT WINTER).

g (O PERFORMANCE BASED ON 20% ENVIRONOL 200 GLYCOL SOURCE FLUID.

S

GENERAL DATA SUPPLY FAN DATAW RETURN—EXHAUST FAN ELECTRICAL DATA PEVARKS
OUISIDE MODEL . SP. . SP.

MARK | SERVICE |LocATION| AR CEW | No @y || cFM We | & M NNl YT MCA ELECTRIC
@ COLETS, ROOF 2000 - 2000 | 0.4 1.5 2000 0.4 1.5 23 208/3/60 @@

GDE
imagine
+ build

KG+D . ARCHITECTS PC

285 MAIN STREET MOUNT KISCO . NEW YORK . 10549

P:914.666.5900

KGDARCHITECTS.COM

MO

@ AS MANUFACTURED BY *VENMAR”

RETURN TEMPERATURE OF 140°F.

@ BASED ON A.R.I. CERTIFIED COIL SELECTIONS.

@ DESIGN AIR CONDITIONS: SUMMER OA (95°F/75°F)
RA (75°F/63F)

@ BASED ON HOT WATER SUPPLY TEMPERATURE OF 160°F AND

WINTER OA (6°F)
RA (70°F/53°F)

BARILE GALLAGHER & ASSOCIATES

SCHEDULE OF REGISTERS AND DIFFUSERS

CONSULTING ENGINEERS
39 MARBLE AVE PLEASANTVILLE, NY 10570
914.328.6060 GENERAL@BGA-ENG.com www.BGA-ENG.com

NY SED PROJECT CONTROL NO.

48-05-03-04-0-004-016

MODEL No.| DIRECTION DAMPER
MARK IYPE SERVICE DISCHARGE TYPE FINISH REMARKS
@ (CEILING, SUPPLY EPL/E-1 4-WAY OPPOSED | Per arcH. rerer 0 Q@G E)
oo, RETURN 30/5/45 - | | rerer 10 QOO
) | exsmve ouner

CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS

LWMHOZ
© OO0

S MANUFACTURED BY "ANEMOSTAT.”
INSTALL PER MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS.

SUPPLY NECK SIZE PER CFM RANGE

(NOT TO EXCEED 500 fom)

RETURN NECK SIZE PER CFM RANGE
(NOT TO EXCEED 675 fom)

45 DEGREES DEFLECTION TOWARD WALL/FLOOR.
50 | 100| 300 | 500 | 800 |1200 1500 | 50 |150] 250 | 400 | 600 | 800 |1100 |1200
2t oD LD DAMPER ol ol ol ol 0o | 70| 70 lTo |0l TO | TO | TO | 7O |0 | TO
100 | 300 | 500 | 800 | 1200 | 1500|2000 150|250 400 | 600 | 800 1100 |1200 |2400
PROVIDE BLANK—OFF BAFFLES, VOLUME DAMPER,
EQUALIZING GRID AND MOLDED INSULATION BLANKET 6x6 | Ix9 |12x12[15x15)18x 18|21 X2 N24X24) 6x6 | EXE|IOXTO0VI2X1214X1416X16)18X18P4X24
SCHEDULE OF MINIMUM VENTILATION ROOM FLOW RATES - Middle School - First Floor
A B c D E F G H I
OUTDOOR AIR FLOW MINIMUM
ZONE AIR MINIMUM ROOM
PEOPLE OUTDOOR AIR | AREA OUTDOOR AIR FLOW NUMBER OF | RATE WITHOUT ZONE EXHAUST
ROOM NAME/NUMBER | occupancy catecory | R O((;llél :_‘;.";EA ';Zg;’;’j : fgf__’;-)y FLOW RATE RATE IN BREATHING ZONE | EXHA S(‘g__ﬁ,’ /'; g’;__OTV)V RATE PEOPLE EFFECTIVENESS ng’—'ssrcﬁ’r’/?/%zggs VEf__’LT mﬁiﬁ:’ R1 AR FLOW
il i (CFM/PERSON) (CFM/SQ.FT)) i (A%B)+1000=#P FACTOR FACTOR GeH=CEM RATE
(FxC)+(AxD)=CFM T AxE=CFM
Boys Toilet/195 BATHROOM 125 - - - - - - - - 150
Toilet/196 BATHROOM 20 - - - - - - - - 50
ADA Toilet/197A BATHROOM 50 - - - - - - - - 100
ADA Toilet/197B BATHROOM 50 - - . . - . - . 100
Boys Toilet/198 BATHROOM 130 - - - - - - - - 150
Toilet/198A BATHROOM 20 - - - - - - - . 50
Girls Toilet/199 BATHROOM 125 - - - - - - - - 150
Toilet/199A BATHROOM 20 - - - - . . - - 50
Girls Toilet/295 BATHROOM 135 - - . . . - - - 150
Toilet/296 BATHROOM 20 - - - - - - . - 50
ADA Toilet/297A BATHROOM 50 - - - - - - - - 100
ADA Toilet/2978B BATHROOM 50 - - - - - - - - 100
Boys Toilet/298 BATHROOM 150 - - - - . - - - 200
Girls Toilet/299 BATHROOM 135 - - . - - - - . 150
Toilet/299A BATHROOM 20 . - - . . . - - 50
STRUCTURAL ANGLE OR
FLOOR OR ROOF\ FLOOR OR ROOF
“ CHANNEL AS REQUIRED o /_ |
: / I :
| ﬁ_ [ WOOD JOIST ’ —

(TYP)

i HANGER STRAP~\

/—DUCT

BEAM CLAMP

LOOP OVER TOP
& BOLT TOGETHER

GALVANIZED STEEL
IRON HANGER STRAP

(DUCT TO

60" WIDE)

HANGER STRAFP _TAGLE

oucr METAL GAUGE
UPTO 2 SOFT. 20 GA. GALV.
UPTO 4 SOFT. 16 GA. GALV.
UPTO 6 SQFT 12 GA. GALV.
UPTO 8 SGFT. 1/16” GALV.
OVER 8 SQFT. SEE SMACNA GUIDELINE

T

STEEL BAR JOIST
DOUBLE NUT WITH FLAT WASHER

1/2" THREADED ROD

MULTIPLE RECTANGULAR DUCT ON TRAPEZE HANGER

/—DUCT

STEEL BEAM

BEAM CLAMP

/—DUCT

N

I

T~ 1/2” X 1 1/2” X 1/4” ANGLE

DUCT SUPPORT DETAIL (1" o souc

H301

\#oy

DOUBLE NUT WITH FLAT WASHER
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REPRESENTED BY THIS DRAWING ARE OWNED BY AND ARE THE PROPERTY OF
KAEYER, GARMENT, & DAVIDSON ARCHITECTS, PC (KG&D), AND WERE CREATED
FOR USE ON THIS PROJECT. NONE OF SUCH IDEAS, DESIGNS, ARRANGEMENTS
OR PLANS SHALL BE USED BY OR DISCLOSED TO ANY PURPOSE WHATSOEVER
WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF (KG&D).

WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ON THIS DRAWING SHALL HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER
SCALED DIMENSIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL ACTUAL DIMENSIONS
AND CONDITIONS ON THE JOB AND THE ARCHITECT MUST BE NOTIFIED OF ANY
VARIATIONS FROM DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS SHOWN. SHOP DETAILS MUST
BE SUBMITTED TO THIS OFFICE FOR APPROVAL BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH
FABRICATION.

ALTERATIONS BY ANY PERSON, IN ANY WAY, OF ANY ITEM CONTAINED ON THIS
DOCUMENT, UNLESS ACTING UNDER THE DIRECTION OF THE LICENCED
ARCHITECT WHOSE PROFESSIONAL SEAL IS AFFIXED HERETO, IS A VIOLATION
OF TITLE VII, SECT. 69.5 (b) OF NEW YORK STATE LAW.

COPYRIGHT KAEYER, GARMENT + DAVIDSON ARCHITECTS & ENGINEERS, PC
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.
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GENERAL _NOTES GENERAL REMOVAL NOTES ABBREVIATIONS L EGEND P T

A ? H
7. 1. BEFORE COMMENCING WORK, EXAMINE ALL ADJOINING AREAS THAT MAY BE AFFECTED BY ABBV. | DESCRIPTION 2x4° CEILING MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE. UPPER CASE LETTER DENOTES TYPE, LOWER CASE
DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC AND INDICATE: THE GENERAL ARRANGEMENT OF SYSTEMS REMOVAL. REPORT TO THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGER ANY CONDITION THAT PREVENTS | 7wiE, AviPERE o | LETTER DENOTES SWITCH CONTROL. FIXTURE SCHEDULE DENOTES TYPE. ALTERATIONS
AND WORK. ~CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ALL NECESSARY OUTLETS, SUPPORTS, FITTINGS PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK. | 24’ CEILING LIGHT FIXTURE FOR EMERGENCY OPERATION. 'EM’ INDICATES SWITCHED EMERGENCY
AND ACCESSORIES TO FULFILL APPLICABLE CODES, REGULATIONS, BUILDING STANDARDS AFFE | ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR | FIXTURE, EM/NL —UNSWITCHED EMERGENCY,/NIGHT FIXTURE (TYP.)
AND THE BEST PRACTICES OF THE TRADE FOR FIRST CLASS ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION. 2. BECOME THOROUGHLY FAMILIAR WITH EXISTING CONDITIONS WHERE CONNECTIONS MUST BE =5 CRCU™ BREARER M d /-
Ang,D Ecgcﬁ\f/?\;ggg 2&%&5@; A/\CgEN/ngg/CS?;E;Z/gOIV\,//Ogi L/SB ESHGORV/V\//\\// Tg/g g)FjERg\?égV/QNGOSF — @/@ CEILING/WALL MOUNTED EXIT LIGHT WITH OUTLET BOX, DIRECTIONAL ARROWS SHADED PORTION CAPITAL PROJECTS PHASE 2
CKT | circUIT INDICATES ILLUMINATED FACE. SCHEDULE DENOTES TYPE.
2. Z/ﬁ L‘ZRQVOW;VGBSE ’Zgg‘r‘f ngEE;ggT GL%%?@%NLA?%HZVEV% /OVK/O’Z’; ALSLC"‘ELL’:;% ng’gﬂ\’yo’\’s LACK OF FAMILIARITY ON THE PART OF THE CONTRACTOR WITH ACTUAL PHYSICAL CONDITIONS
: AT THE SITE. INSPECT EACH AND EVERY AREA AFFECTED BY THE ALTERATION OF THE (E) | EXISTING TO REMAIN P
EQUIPMENT SHALL BE COORDINATED IN FIELD WITH RESPECTIVE CONTRACTOR/OWNER. SPACE BEFORE SUBMITTAL OF BID. sK FLUSH WALL MOUNTED LIGHTING CONTROL SWITCH CONTROLLING OUTLET "a’. K" WHERE USED 142 PEEKSKILL HOLLOW RD
E.C. | ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR a INDICATES KEY SWITCH. PUTNAM VALLEY, NY 10579
bl
3. WHERE PANELBOARDS, SWITCHES, CIRCUIT BREAKERS, ETC. ARE EXISTING AND TO BE 3. ggﬁ&%@f’ﬁg&g@U’%g%ﬂff’%g[gg EngT ( ﬁ)OT’SngﬁAZ’;’EGD T;?O Bﬁgif‘gf[gﬁm‘/fé\{ﬁss EM | EMERGENCY WALL RECESS MOUNTED DUAL TECHNOLOGY VACANCY SENSOR, SIMILAR TO WATTSTOPPER MODEL#
REUSED THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CLEAN AND REFURBISH THE EQUIPMENT. THIS SHALL ’ : FA FIRE ALARM DSW—100. MANUAL ON, AUTO OFF. i
INCLUDE TIGHTENING ALL CONNECTIONS, REPLACING DEFECTIVE MECHANISMS AND A LIGHTING FIXTURES AND SWITCHES. |Sten
PROVIDING ALL REQUIRED AND NECESSARY MISCELLANEOUS COMPONENTS SO THAT THE B.  CIRCUIT BREAKERS AND DISCONNECT SWITCHES. FACPE | FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL g’?_Lf-ﬁ,VOGO MA%J ,CZEE éﬁw AZ%TAOGE; D,f,/jgéKT‘e,;,/c,ﬁ: OLLOOC% ‘i’g’\,f 0\/%&5;\/ g#ﬁo&%%@%%@iﬁ@r%ﬁ LELL% + imagine
EQUIPMENT SHALL BE IN PERFECT WORKING ORDER. C.  RECEPTACLES, OUTLETS AND DEVICES. G,GRD | GROUND SWITCH (LVSW—100).  INCLUDE POWER PACKS i
D. FIRE ALARM EQUIPMENT AND DEVICES. : - build
£ PANELBOARDS. GFl | GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTER
4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE OWNER PRIOR TO SUBMISSION OF BID TO
F.  PUBLIC ADDRESS DEVICES.
DETERMINE WHAT WORK MUST BE PERFORMED AFTER NORMAL BUSINESS HOURS. UNLESS KVA__| KILOVOLT AMPERE —— | CONDUCTORS IN CONDUIT CONCEALED BY WALL OR CEILING. KG+D . ARCHITECTS PC
OTHERWISE DIRECTED ANY NOISY WORK (CHOPPING, CORE DRILLING, HAMMERING, ETC.) 4. ALL CONDUCTORS AND CONDUIT ASSOCIATED WITH THE ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE KW | KILOWATT 3 285 MAIN STREET MOUNT KISCO . NEW YORK . 10549
HOMERUN TO DESIGNATED PANEL, ARROWHEAD INDICATES SINGLE POLE CIRCUIT. HOMERUN SHALL
AND BUILDING POWER INTERRUPTIONS SHALL BE PERFORMED OUTSIDE OF NORMAL REMOVED COMPLETELY BACK TO ITS SOURCE OF POWER AND DISCONNECTED UNLESS LTG | LIGHTING ——A | consIST oF 2#12-3/4C U.ON P:914.666.5900 KGDARCHITECTS.COM
BUSINESS HOURS. CONFIRM NORMAL BUSINESS HOURS WITH BUILDING OWNER. NO OTHERWISE NOTED. o5 | CroUT BREARER T
ADDITIONAL COST WILL BE CHARGED TO OWNER FOR WORK PERFORMED OUTSIDE NORMAL 5. ALL POWER CONDUCTORS, CONTROL WIRING AND CONDUIT ASSOCIATED WITH MECHANICAL o\ AN DISTRIBUTON PANVEL 2,(4,6)| HOMERUN TO DESIGNATED PANEL, NUMBERS IN PARENTHESIS INDICATE MULTIPLE CIRCUIT, I.E.
BUSINESS HOURS. EQUIPMENT SUCH AS FANS, AIR CONDITIONING UNITS, PUMPS, ETC. DESIGNATED FOR 3—HOTS AND 1—GROUND U.O.N.
REMOVAL ON THE HVAC AND PLUMBING REMOVAL DRAWINGS SHALL BE REMOVED CLEAR M0 | MOUNTED
5. ALL WORK WHERE SHOWN WITH DARK/SOLID LINES ON THE DRAWINGS IS NEW UNLESS BACK TO THE SOURCE OF POWER AND DISCONNECTED. ALL MOTOR STARTERS, DISCONNECT ~ Eem EXISTING TO REMAIN
‘ SWITCHES, ~CONTROL DEVICES, ETC. SHALL BE REMOVED. REFER TO MECHANICAL AND
OTHERWISE NOTED. WHERE SHOWN WITH DASHED LINES WITH LETTER (E) IS EXISTING TO BLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
: NTS | NOT TO SCALE EXISTING TO BE REMOVED
REMAIN, WITH LETTER (R) IS EXISTING TO BE REMOVED, WITH LETTER (ER) IS EXISTING BARILE GALLAGHER & ASSOCIATES
RELOCATED, WITH LETTER (RN) IS EXISTING TO BE REPLACED WITH NEW AND WITH LETTER 6. CIRCUIT BREAKERS AND/OR SWITCHES IN PANELBOARD(S) OR DISTRIBUTION BOARD(S) MADE P.A. | PUBLIC ADDRESS NEW
SPARE DUE TO REMOVAL SHALL BE DESIGNATED AS SUCH ON THE EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE.
(RR) IS EXISTING TO BE REMOVED AND RELOCATED. PNL | PANEL CONSULTING ENGINEERS
7. THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO TRACE AND RELOCATE ALL (R) REMOVE EXISTING 125V—=2P-3W—-20A GROUNDED TYPE, SPECIFICATION GRADE WALL MOUNTED DUPLEX RECEPTACLE 39 MARBLE AVE PLEASANTVILLE, NY 10570
6. CIRCUIT NUMBERS TO EXISTING PANELS ARE SHOWN FOR INTENT ONLY. ACTUAL CIRCUIT EXISTING FEEDERS AND BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRING WHICH PASSES THROUGH THE REMOVAL HUBBELL #5362. 914328.6060 GENERAL@BGA-ENG.com www.BGA-ENG.com
NUMBERS TO BE USED SHALL BE AS PER FIELD CONDITIONS BY UTILIZING SPARE AREA THAT SERVE EXISTING OCCUPIED SPACES TO REMAIN. COORDINATE WITH RECPT | RECEPTACLE
CIRCUITS, BREAKERS OR SPACES IN EXISTING PANEL, SIZE AS INDICATED ON THE PLANS. CONSTRUCTION MANAGER PRIOR TO ANY SHUTDOWNS OR DISRUPTIONS THAT MAY BE W WATT 20A FLUSH WALL MOUNTED GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTING TYPE DUPLEX RECEPTACLE HUBBELL NY SED PROJECT CONTROL NO.
THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BALANCE LOAD OF CIRCUITS EVENLY ON ALL PHASES. REQUIRED TO ACCOMFLISH THIS WORK. #CF5362.

8. DISPOSE OF ALL REMOVED EQUIPMENT, WHICH IS NOT INTENDED TO BE REUSED. PRIOR TO SURFACE MOUNTED NEW ELECTRICAL PANELBOARD. 48'05'03'04'0'004'016

DISPOSAL, CONTACT CONSTRUCTION MANAGER TO DETERMINE IF ANY REMOVED EQUIPMENT IS

7. FEEDERS AND BRANCH CIRCUITRY SHALL BE RUN IN MINIMUM 3/4" CONDUIT UNLESS

OTHERWISE NOTED. FINAL CONNECTIONS TO MOTORS MAY BE MADE WITH FLEXIBLE DESIRED FOR STOCK. WALL MOUNTED COMBINATION FIRE ALARM HORN,/STROBE DEVICE. CONSTRUCTION
METALLIC CONDUIT (NO LONGER THAN 187). IN UNFINISHED AREAS CONDUIT SHALL BE 9. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN CONTINUITY OF CIRCUIT FOR EXISTING EQUIPMENT DOCUMENTS
RUN EXPOSED AND IN FINISHED AREAS CONDUIT SHALL BE RUN CONCEALED. AND DEVICES THAT ARE TO REMAIN. WHERE OUTLETS ARE REMOVED AND NOT AT THE
CIRCUIT END, EXTEND CIRCUITRY AS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN INTEGRITY OF ORIGINAL CIRCUIT. CEILING MOUNTED [ONIZATION TYPE SMOKE DETECTOR
8. PROVIDE PANEL NAME PLATE MADE OF BLACK LAMINATED PLASTIC WITH WHITE ENGRAVED WHERE A WIRING DEVICE |5 TO BE REMOVED AND WALL OF CEILING 15 10 REMAIN, THE WALL MOUNTED FIRE ALARM STROBE LIGHT.
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE BRANCH CIRCUITRY FROM ITS SOURCE AND FILL IN :
LETTERING AND TYPE WRITTEN DIRECTORY FOR ALL NEW AND EXISTING PANELS BEING OUTLET BOX. BLANK PLATES WILL. BE PERMITTED.

CEILING MOUNTED PA SPEAKERS. PROVIDE CAT6 CABLE FROM DEVICE TO NEAREST IDF CLOSET
AND TERMINATE INTO PATCH PANEL

TAG SYMBOL. NUMERAL DENOTES REFERENCE TO A WORK NOITE.

SURFACE MOUNTED WIREMOLD V700 FOR RECEPTACLE AND/OR COMMUNICATION
WIRING. REFER TO DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT IDENTIFICATION:

USED FOR THIS PROJECT.

10. EXISTING CIRCUIT BREAKERS IN PANEL(S) ARE TO BE RE—USED. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR

9. ALL CONDUCTORS SHALL BE COPPER, TYPE THHN/THWN INSULATED. ALL CONDUCTORS TO DISCONNECT PANEL AND CIRCUIT BREAKERS WITH GREAT CARE TO ENSURE AGAINST
SHALL HAVE 600 VOLT RATED INSULATION UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. DAMAGE. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE NEW CIRCUIT BREAKERS AS REQUIRED.

11. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE REMOVAL OF ADDITIONAL DEVICES NOT
10. REFER TO ARCHITECT'S REFLECTED CEILING PLAN FOR EXACT LOCATION OF ALL CEILING IDENTIFIED ON THIS DRAWING DUE TO FURNITURE AND/OR EQUIPMENT CONCEALMENT.

MOUNTED LIGHTING FIXTURES AND OTHER CEILING INSTALLED ITEMS.

12. EXTEND EXISTING CIRCUITRY TO THOSE DEVICES THAT ARE TO BE RELOCATED. MATCH

11. THE USE OF FLEXIBLE CONDUIT FROM LIGHTING FIXTURES TO JUNCTION BOX IS 5%’3‘;”\’0@0 /\T/g’;gUAC%% NS/AZ4§N " 5&5%’0%% C?’g;”\’gﬁg%f Aé%’\brlpﬁéﬁ# BE PERFORMED ONLY EQUIPMENT ABBREVIATION (FE, SF, HV, ETC. SEE ABBREVIATIONS ON THIS DWG.)
PERMITTED ONLY WHEN A SEPARATE GROUND WIRE IS INSTALLED WITH THE CONDUCTORS : EQUIPMENT NUMBER
INSIDE FLEXIBLE CONDUIT.  THE GROUND WIRE MUST BOND THE FIXTURE HOUSING TO 13. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SECURING ALL EXISTING DATA WIRING
THE JUNCTION BOX. MAXIMUM LENGTH 6'—0" AS CEILINGS AND WALLS ARE BEING REMOVED. ANY DAMAGED WIRING IS TO BE REPLACED DETAIL/PART PLAN NUMBER IDENTIFICATION:
IN KIND.

DETAIL/PART PLAN NUMBER
DRAWING NUMBER

@ @ oo |a|om|]| =] o Iil

12. EXACT LOCATION AND MOUNTING HEIGHTS OF ALL DEVICES SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH

14. LA.
THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO THE INSTALLATION. FOR ALL LOCATIONS WHERE DEVICES (RECEPTACLES, SWITCHES, FIRE ALARM DEVICES, P.A

DEVICES, CLOCKS, ETC.) ARE REMOVED AND EXISTING BACKBOXES AND JUNCTION BOXES ARE
REQUIRED TO REMAIN ON WALL AND CAN NOT BE PATCHED, PROVIDE BLANK STAINLESS
13. WALL MOUNTED EQUIPMENT (SWITCHES, RECEPTACLES, ETC.,) SHALL BE SURFACE STEEL COVER PLATE SIZED AS REQUIRED TO PROPERLY COVER OPENING.

MOUNTED IN UNFINISHED AREAS AND ON EXISTING CONCRETE BLOCK WALLS AND FLUSH
MOUNTED IN NEW WALLS/PARTITIONS.

14. CONDUIT RUNS SHALL BE PARALLEL WITH OR AT RIGHT ANGLES TO WALLS AND CEILINGS.
CONDUIT SHALL BE SUPPORTED BY APPROVED MEANS. SUPPORTS FOR HORIZONTAL RUNS

OF CONDUIT SHALL NOT EXCEED SEVEN FEET ON CENTERS. D / S P O S A L O /_— M ER C U RY
15, PROVIDE PULL BOXES, JUNCTION BOXES, CONDUIT ELBOWS AND OFFSETS TO SUIT FIELD

CONDITIONS AND THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE. C ON TA / N / N G LA M PS
16. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE FIRE DEPARTMENT AND F.A. VENDOR BEFORE

PROCEEDING WITH WORK INVOLVING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM. 1. ALL FLUORESCENT AND HID [AMPS WITHIN REMOVED LIGHT FIXTURES ARE CONSIDERED MERCURY
CONTAINING AND SHALL BE TREATED AS HAZARDOUS MATERIAL.

17. THE MINIMUM WIRE SIZE FOR 120 VOLT BRANCH CIRCUITS SHALL BE NO. 12 AWG, 2. FLUORESCENT AND HID [AMPS SHALL BE REMOVED FROM DEMOLISHED LIGHT FIXTURES AND DISPOSED

EXCEPT OVER 100’ IN LENGTH SHALL BE NO. 10 AWG. OF AS PER NEW YORK STATE DEC REGULATIONS AND METHODS
18. PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED AND NECESSARY ACCESSORIES (EX. CONNECTORS, ADAPTERS, 3. LAMPS MUST BE BAGGED IN NON—LEACHING PLASTIC BAGS AND SEALED TO PREVENT LEAKING.
BUSHINGS, CLAMPS, ETC.) TO FACILITATE COMPLETE INSTALLATION. 4. EACH LAMP OR BAGGED CONTAINER IN WHICH THESE LAMPS ARE CONTAINED MUST BE LABELED OR
MARKED CLEARLY WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING PHRASES; UNIVERSAL WASTE LAMPS, OR WASTE LAMPS,
19.  ALL JUNCTION OR OUTLET BOXES SHALL BE INSTALLED SO AS TO ALLOW ACCESS TO OR USED LAMPS
COVER. PROVIDE ARCHITECT APPROVED ACCESS DOORS OR PLATES AS REQUIRED IN
AREAS WHERE UNOBSTRUCTED ACCESS TO BOX OF OUTLET 1S NOT POSSIBLE 5. THESE MARKED BAGS MUST BE DELIVERED TO THE PROPER NEW YORK STATE D.E.C. AUTHORIZED

LANDFILL OR RECYCLE CENTERS.

20. PRIOR TO ORDERING LIGHTING FIXTURES, COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND
SPECIFICATIONS. IF DISCREPANCIES EXIST BETWEEN ARCHITECTURAL AND ENGINEERING
INFORMATION OBTAIN CLARIFICATION PRIOR TO PROCEEDING.

21. MULTIPLE SWITCHES SHOWN IN SAME LOCATION SHALL BE GANGED TOGETHER WITH A

COMMON FACEPLATE. Project
North
22. ALL LIGHTING FIXTURES CONTROLLED BY DIMMER SWITCHES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A
DEDICATED NEUTRAL CONDUCTOR. E::||:|
23. ALL EMERGENCY LIGHT FIXTURES DESIGNATED ‘EM’ SHALL BE SWITCHED UNLESS H :
DESIGNATED WITH ‘EM/NL’ WHICH INDICATES FIXTURE TO SERVE AS NITE LIGHT AND SHALL — AREA OF
NOT BE SWITCHED. PROVIDE UNSWITCHED HOT LEG FOR BATTERY CHARGER REGARDLESS KEY PLAN WORK
OF FUNCTION. ALL EMERGENCY AND EMERGENCY/NITE LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL REVERT
TO BATTERY OPERATION UPON INTERRUPTION OF NORMAL POWER AND ILLUMINATE NOTE: ALL IDEAS, DESIGNS, ARRANGEMENTS AND PLANS INDICATED OR
REGARDLESS OF LIGHT SWITCH POSITION. (AEVER, ARNENT,  DAVDSON ARCHTECTS L KGD) AND WERE CREATED
FOR USE ON THIS PROJECT. NONE OF SUCH IDEAS, DESIGNS, ARRANGEMENTS
OR PLANS SHALL BE USED BY OR DISCLOSED TO ANY PURPOSE WHATSOEVER
24. WIRING FOR P.A. SYSTEMS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPROVED MANUFACTURER’S WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF (KGSD).
REQUIREMENTS, WIRING INDICATED ON DRAWINGS IS FOR REFERENCE ONLY. WIRING FOR WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ON THIS DRAWING SHALL HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER
SCALED DIMENSIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL ACTUAL DIMENSIONS
P.A. SYSTEM AND CLOCKS SHALL BE PLENUM RATED AND RUN EXPOSED ABOVE AND CONDITIONS ON THE JOB AND THE ARCHITECT MUST BE NOTIFIED OF ANY
ACCESSIBLE CEILINGS. IT SHALL BE RUN IN EMT CONDUIT WHERE EXPOSED, EXCEPT FOR R S T o S D e T
CORRIDORS, CLASSROOMS AND OFFICES IT SHALL BE RUN IN STEEL SURFACE RACEWAY FABRICATION.
(SIMILAR TO WIREMOLD V—-500 AND/OR V-700). ALTERATIONS BY ANY PERSON, IN ANY WAY, OF ANY ITEM CONTAINED ON THIS
DOCUMENT, UNLESS ACTING UNDER THE DIRECTION OF THE LICENCED
ARCHITECT WHOSE PROFESSIONAL SEAL IS AFFIXED HERETO, IS A VIOLATION
25. PRIOR TO ANY CHASING, CHOPPING OR CORE DRILLING BEING PERFORMED, THE COPYRIGHT KAEVER, GARVENT - DAVIDSON ARCHITECTS  ENGINEERS, 7
CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD INVESTIGATE CONDITIONS AND COORDINATE ALL WORK TO AL RIGHTS RESERVED.
ENSURE THAT IT WILL BE IN HARMONY AND NOT AFFECT ANY EXISTING BUILDING SYSTEMS. Professional Seal

THIS WORK MUST BE APPROVED BY BUILDING OWNER PRIOR TO PROCEEDING.

26. OPENINGS AROUND ELECTRICAL PENETRATIONS THROUGH FIRE RESISTANCE RATED WALLS,
PARTITIONS, FLOORS OR CEILINGS SHALL BE FIRE STOPPED USING APPROVED METHODS.
ALL SLEEVES MUST HAVE BUSHINGS. SEALANT SHALL BE 3 HOUR FIRE BARRIER #CP-25
(NO LESS THAN 3" THICK BACKED UP WITH MINERAL WOOL).

27. ALL PANELBOARD COVERS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN PLACE AT THE COMPLETION OF EACH
DAYS WORK.

28. PREPARE 'AS—BUILT’ DRAWINGS THAT REFLECT ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION AND SHOW

DEVIATIONS FROM DESIGN DRAWINGS.

29. LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO SUIT PARTICULAR TYPE OF CEILING AND WALL

CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH APPROPRIATE TRIMS, MOUNTING FRAMES

AND ADAPTERS AS REQUIRED.

30. ALL NEW CIRCUIT BREAKERS INSTALLED INTO EXISTING PANELBOARDS SHALL BE UL LISTED 3 | 0371521 ICONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

FOR USE IN THE PANEL. 1 02/01/21 |SED SUBMISSION
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NOTE: ALL IDEAS, DESIGNS, ARRANGEMENTS AND PLANS INDICATED OR
REPRESENTED BY THIS DRAWING ARE OWNED BY AND ARE THE PROPERTY OF
KAEYER, GARMENT, & DAVIDSON ARCHITECTS, PC (KG&D), AND WERE CREATED
FOR USE ON THIS PROJECT. NONE OF SUCH IDEAS, DESIGNS, ARRANGEMENTS
OR PLANS SHALL BE USED BY OR DISCLOSED TO ANY PURPOSE WHATSOEVER
WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF (KG&D).

WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ON THIS DRAWING SHALL HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER
SCALED DIMENSIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL ACTUAL DIMENSIONS
AND CONDITIONS ON THE JOB AND THE ARCHITECT MUST BE NOTIFIED OF ANY
VARIATIONS FROM DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS SHOWN. SHOP DETAILS MUST
BE SUBMITTED TO THIS OFFICE FOR APPROVAL BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH
FABRICATION.

ALTERATIONS BY ANY PERSON, IN ANY WAY, OF ANY ITEM CONTAINED ON THIS
DOCUMENT, UNLESS ACTING UNDER THE DIRECTION OF THE LICENCED
ARCHITECT WHOSE PROFESSIONAL SEAL IS AFFIXED HERETO, IS A VIOLATION
OF TITLE VII, SECT. 69.5 (b) OF NEW YORK STATE LAW.

COPYRIGHT KAEYER, GARMENT + DAVIDSON ARCHITECTS & ENGINEERS, PC
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.
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ALTERNATE #I1

WORK NOTES:

@ CIRCUIT NEW CORRIDOR LIGHTING ON EXISTING LIGHTING

@

LIGHTING CONTROL AND SEQUENCE OF OPERATION:

7.

CIRCUIT IN THIS AREA PROVIDE 2#12+1#12G IN 3/4°C
NEEDED. FIXTURES SHALL BE CONTROLLED VIA EXISTING
LOCAL SWITCHES.

CIRCUIT NEW BATHROOM LIGHTING TO CIRCUIT BREAKER

INDICATED PANELBOARD. CIRCUIT NUMBERS ARE FOR

REFERENCE ONLY. EC TO CONFORM CIRCUIT NUMBERS IN

FIELD.

GANG TOILETS ARE CONTROLLED VIA MANUAL WALL MOUNTED

KEY SWITCH AND OCCUPANCY SENSORS. WALL SWITCHES
CONSISTS OF °ON’ AND 'OFF'. THE OCCUPANCY SENSORS
SHALL HAVE THE AUTO ON — AUTO OFF FEATURE WHICH

SHALL TURN ALL LIGHTS IN THE DESIGNATED ZONE OFF AFTER

20 MINUTES WHEN THE BATHROOM IS VACANT. SELF

CONTAINED BATTERY PACKS TO OVERRIDE ALL CONTROLS IN

EVENT OF EMERGENCY.

SINGLE TOILETS SHALL BE CONTROLLED VIA WALL MOUNTED

VACANCY SENSOR. THE VACANCY SENSORS CONSISTS OF
MANUAL °ON’ AND AUTO °'OFF'. THE AUTO OFF FEATURE

WHICH SHALL TURN ALL LIGHTS OFF AFTER 20 MINUTES WHEN

THE THE BATHROOM IS VACANT. SELF CONTAINED BATIERY

PACKS TO OVERRIDE ALL CONTROLS IN EVENT OF EMERGENCY.

AVAILABLE AFTER DEMO WORK. PROVIDE 2#12+1#12G TO THE
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NOTE: ALL IDEAS, DESIGNS, ARRANGEMENTS AND PLANS INDICATED OR
REPRESENTED BY THIS DRAWING ARE OWNED BY AND ARE THE PROPERTY OF
KAEYER, GARMENT, & DAVIDSON ARCHITECTS, PC (KG&D), AND WERE CREATED
FOR USE ON THIS PROJECT. NONE OF SUCH IDEAS, DESIGNS, ARRANGEMENTS
OR PLANS SHALL BE USED BY OR DISCLOSED TO ANY PURPOSE WHATSOEVER
WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF (KG&D).

WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ON THIS DRAWING SHALL HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER
SCALED DIMENSIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL ACTUAL DIMENSIONS
AND CONDITIONS ON THE JOB AND THE ARCHITECT MUST BE NOTIFIED OF ANY
VARIATIONS FROM DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS SHOWN. SHOP DETAILS MUST
BE SUBMITTED TO THIS OFFICE FOR APPROVAL BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH
FABRICATION.

ALTERATIONS BY ANY PERSON, IN ANY WAY, OF ANY ITEM CONTAINED ON THIS
DOCUMENT, UNLESS ACTING UNDER THE DIRECTION OF THE LICENCED
ARCHITECT WHOSE PROFESSIONAL SEAL IS AFFIXED HERETO, IS A VIOLATION
OF TITLE VII, SECT. 69.5 (b) OF NEW YORK STATE LAW.
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ALTERNATE #l1

WORK NOTES:

CIRCUIT NEW BRANCH POWER TO CIRCUIT BREAKER MADE
AVAILABLE AFTER DEMO WORK. PROVIDE 2#12+1#12-3/4" C

TO THE INDICATED PANEL BOARD.

RELOCATE EXISTING PANELBOARD TO NEW LOCATION. EC TO
UTILIZE EXISTING BREAKERS INTO THE NEW PANELBOARD.
EXTEND ALL BRANCH POWER TO NEW LOCATION. PROVIDE
ALL REQUIRED ACCESSORIES AS NEEDED FOR COMPLETE

OPERATIONAL PANELBOARD.
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REPRESENTED BY THIS DRAWING ARE OWNED BY AND ARE THE PROPERTY OF
KAEYER, GARMENT, & DAVIDSON ARCHITECTS, PC (KG&D), AND WERE CREATED
FOR USE ON THIS PROJECT. NONE OF SUCH IDEAS, DESIGNS, ARRANGEMENTS
OR PLANS SHALL BE USED BY OR DISCLOSED TO ANY PURPOSE WHATSOEVER
WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF (KG&D).

WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ON THIS DRAWING SHALL HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER
SCALED DIMENSIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL ACTUAL DIMENSIONS
AND CONDITIONS ON THE JOB AND THE ARCHITECT MUST BE NOTIFIED OF ANY
VARIATIONS FROM DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS SHOWN. SHOP DETAILS MUST
BE SUBMITTED TO THIS OFFICE FOR APPROVAL BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH
FABRICATION.

ALTERATIONS BY ANY PERSON, IN ANY WAY, OF ANY ITEM CONTAINED ON THIS
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TYPE |MOUNTING | LAMPS DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER & CAT,f
CEILING 19 WATTS | 4” ROUND DOWNLIGHT. 1500 LUMEN OUTPUT,3500K MANUFACTURER: PRESCOLITE
¢ ° RECESSED LED COLOR TEMP WIDE DISTRIBUTION, SEMI SPECULAR LTR—4RD—H—SL15L—DM1—120
MOUNTED 120V FINISH LTR—4RD—T—-SL—35K—8—-WD—-SS—WT
MANUFACTURER: PRESCOLITE
c CEILING 19 WATTS | SAME AS FIXTURE "C” EXCEPT WITH EMERGENCY L TR—4RD—H—SL 151 —DM1—120—EM
Oy | TESESSED LD BATTERY PACK. LTR—4RD—T—SL—35K—8—WD—SS—WT
WALL 8.4 WATTS | 24" HORIZONTAL WALL MOUNTED WET LOCATION LED | WIAWUEACTURDA: JETRALIGHT, o e
J SURFACE LED 1181 LUMENS, 3500K COLOR TEMP OPAL ACRYLIC
= VOUNTED 120V DIFFUSER WITH SATIN PEWTER FINISH. CUSTOM
LENGHT
WALL 8.4 WATTS 18" HORIZONTAL WALL MOUNTED WET LOCATION LED MANUFACTURER: ULTRALIGHT
J2 SURFACE LED 1181 LUMENS, 3500K COLOR TEMP OPAL ACRYLIC MOD 9131 —18HM—SP—0A—02—3500K
= MOUNTED 120V DIFFUSER WITH SATIN PEWTER FINISH.
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SECOND FLOOR

| BatHROOMS

WORK NOTES.

1 CAT 6 CABLE

(TYP. FOR PUBLIC
AREA SPEAKERS)

FIRST FLOOR

PA RACK IN

MAIN OFF/CE‘\V
r——

L (D) maw orFice)

P.A. RACK

| BatHROOMS

1 CAT 6 CABLE
(TYP. FOR PUBLIC
AREA SPEAKERS)

@EX/ST/NG 120,208V, 5000 AMP, 3 PHASE, 4 WIRE DISTRIBUTION BOARD RATED FOR 100,000 AlC.

RELOCATE EXISTING PANELBOARD TO NEW LOCATION AS SHOWN ON E301. EC TO PROVIDE ALL NEW INTERNAL COMPONENTS,
NEW BACKBOX AND NEW COVER TO MATCH EXISTING. REFER TO PANEL SCHEDULES ON E601 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

EC TO REMOVE EXISTING FEEDERS BACK TO 1S SOURCE IN THE MAIN DISTRIBUTION BOARD. RE—USE SAME CIRCUIT BREAKER TO
FEED THE RELOCATED PANELBOARD.

@PROV/DE NEW WRING AND CONDUIT TO THE RELOCATED PANELBOARDS. PROVIDE ALL ACCESSORIES, PULLBOXES ETC AS NEEDED FOR
THE COMPLETE FUNCTIONAL INSTALLATION.

LP—2A
120/208Y
200AMPS
(ER)

2

pP—D
120208V
200AMPS

fo.

B
3
ol
f

(RR)

Lo —x
A= —X—
Ly— —x—

X —X —X7
B |

SECOND FLOOR

GENERAL NOTES:
1. VERIFY EXACT QUANTITY AND LOCATION OF DEVICES ON PLAN DRAWINGS.
2. WIRING TYPES ARE SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY. VERIFY EXACT WIRING REQUIREMENTS WITH MANUFACTURER.

WORK NOTES:

PROVIDE NEW ZONE CARD, AMPLIFIER, ETC. AS REQUIRED FOR COMPLETE INSTALLATION. EXISTING SYSTEM IS BOGAN AND
IS LOCATED IN THE MAIN OFFICE 138.

PUBLIC ADDRESS SYSTEM RISER //Z\\ NTS.

3. ALL PROGRAMMING AND FINAL CONNECTIONS TO P.A. SYSTEM RACK SHALL BE BY SYSTEM MAINTENANCE CONTRACTOR. ALL
COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS SHALL BE BY ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.

4. SPEAKERS SHALL MATCH EXISTING TYPE. VERIFY WATTAGE TAP REQUIREMENTS IN FIELD.
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BASEMENT

PARTIAL_POWER RISER DIAGRAM [ 3 \wrs

LIRE ALARM RISER GENERAL NOTES:

10.

11.

12.

ROOF

FIRE ALARM WIRING DIAGRAMS SHOWN ARE FOR GENERAL ARRANGEMENT ONLY. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL

VERIFY AND OBTAIN POINT TO POINT WIRING DIAGRAM PRIOR TO INSTALLATION FROM MANUFACTURER.

PERMITS AND APPROVALS NECESSARY FOR INSTALLATION OF THE WORK SHALL BE OBTAINED PRIOR TO THE

COMMENCEMENT OF THE WORK. ALL PERMIT COSTS AND INSPECTION FEES SHALL BE INCLUDED AS PART OF

THIS CONTRACT.

IN AREAS WHERE DUST AND DIRT WILL BE AIRBORNE DURING DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION THE CONTRACTOR

SHALL PROVIDE PLASTIC WRAP OVER SMOKE DETECTORS AND THEN REMOVE ONCE SPACE IS CLEAN.

UNLESS DIRECTED OTHERWISE BY FIRE ALARM  SYSTEM MANUFACTURER FIRE ALARM
DEVICE WIRING SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS (FOR BIDDING PURPOSES ONLY):

HORN WIRING - #16 AWG TWISTED
STROBE WIRING - 14 AWG TWISTED
SIGNAL WIRING - 14 AWG TWISTED/SHIELDED

THE WIRING SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING CHARACTERISTICS:

A. A MINIMUM TEMPERATURE RATING OF 150 C

B. A MINIMUM AVERAGE INSULATION THICKNESS OF 15 MILS

C. A MINIMUM AVERAGE JACKET THICKNESS OF 25 MILS

D. THE COLOR OF THE CABLE SHALL BE RED

E. THE CABLE SHALL BE A TYPE FPLP (PLENUM TYPE) WHEN CONDUIT IS USED.
SEE NOTE 5 FOR ADDITIONAL CLARIFICATION.

F.  THE CABLE SHALL BE VISIBLY MARKED EXTERNALLY THAT IT MEETS THE ABOVE
REQUIREMENTS AND IS LISTED BY UL.

CONFIRM WIRING TYPE AND QUANTITY WITH FIRE ALARM SYSTEM MANUFACTURER PRIOR
TO PURCHASING.

PROVIDE MC FIRE ALARM CABLE WITH RED STRIPE AS MANUFACTURED BY AFC SERIES 1800
WHEN CABLE IS CONCEALED OR ABOVE HUNG CEILING. WHEN FIRE ALARM CABLE IS RUN
EXPOSED IN FINISHED AREAS, CABLE SHALL RUN IN WIREMOLD V—-700. WHEN FIRE ALARM
CABLE IS RUN EXPOSED IN UNFINISHED AREAS, PROVIDE PLENUM RATED CABLE IN MIN.
3/4” CONDUIT.

STROBES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM LIGHT OUTPUT OF 75 CANDELA AND A FLASH RATE
OF 1-3 HZ

WALL MOUNTED HORN/STROBE UNITS SHALL NOT HAVE ANY OTHER DEVICES OR
APPURTENANCES WITHIN & FEET OF THE DEVICE. THEY SHALL BE A MAXIMUM OF 80
INCHES ABOVE FLOOR OR 6" BELOW THE CEILING, WHICHEVER IS LOWER. DEVICES SHALL
BE FLUSH MOUNTED IN ALL FINISHED AREAS. PROVIDE DOUBLE DEEP DEVICE BOX IN WALL.

SHUTDOWN OF HVAC SYSTEM EQUIPMENT WITH SUPPLY AIR OF 2000 CFM OR GREATER,
SEND SIGNAL TO BUILDING AUTOMATED TEMPERATURE CONTROL SYSTEM (ATC) INDICATING
SHUTDOWN HAS OCCURRED. EQUIPMENT RESTART SHALL BE BY BUILDING 'ATC’ SYSTEM UPON
FIRE ALARM RESET TO NORMAL MODE. RESTART OF EQUIPMENT SHALL BE SEQUENTIAL.

AFTER THE SYSTEM IS COMPLETE, TEST ALL COMPONENTS IN ACCORDANCE
WITH SEQUENCE OF OPERATION PRIOR TO FIRE DEPARTMENT INSPECTION.

ALL PULL STATIONS SHALL BE MOUNTED 48" AFF AND PROVIDED WITH CLEAR PROTECTIVE
LEXAN COVER. COVER SHALL BE AS MANUFACTURED BY SAFETY TECHNOLOGY INTERNATIONAL
INC. CAT.#STI 1100 STOPPER II.

ALL DEVICES SHALL BE SUPERVISED AS PER N.F.P.A. 72. PROVIDE END OF LINE
RESISTORS AS REQUIRED PER INDIVIDUAL MANUFACTURER. PROVIDE LOAD RELAYS
AS REQUIRED FOR PROPER OPERATION OF EQUIPMENT.

VERIFY EXACT QUANTITY OF DEVICES WITH PLANS. COORDINATE F.A WORK WITH F.A VENDOR.

HORN CIRCUIT
(TYP.)

STROBE CIRCUIT
(TYP.)

SECOND FLOOR
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I FIRE ALARM DEVICE CIRCUIT. PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED
| RELAYS, MODULES, WIRING, ETC., AS NEEDED. REFER
| SPECIFICATION FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
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e
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F.AC.P.
LOCATED IN MAIN OFFICE.

FIRST FLOOR

PART FIRE ALARM RISER /;5\

—————— o (2) PROVIDE ALL RELAYS, POWER SUPPLIES, WIRING, ETC.
EXISTING ADDRESSABLE | REQUIRED FOR COMPLETE INSTALLATION.
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NOTE: ALL IDEAS, DESIGNS, ARRANGEMENTS AND PLANS INDICATED OR
REPRESENTED BY THIS DRAWING ARE OWNED BY AND ARE THE PROPERTY OF
KAEYER, GARMENT, & DAVIDSON ARCHITECTS, PC (KG&D), AND WERE CREATED
FOR USE ON THIS PROJECT. NONE OF SUCH IDEAS, DESIGNS, ARRANGEMENTS
OR PLANS SHALL BE USED BY OR DISCLOSED TO ANY PURPOSE WHATSOEVER
WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF (KG&D).

WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ON THIS DRAWING SHALL HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER
SCALED DIMENSIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL ACTUAL DIMENSIONS
AND CONDITIONS ON THE JOB AND THE ARCHITECT MUST BE NOTIFIED OF ANY
VARIATIONS FROM DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS SHOWN. SHOP DETAILS MUST
BE SUBMITTED TO THIS OFFICE FOR APPROVAL BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH
FABRICATION.

ALTERATIONS BY ANY PERSON, IN ANY WAY, OF ANY ITEM CONTAINED ON THIS
DOCUMENT, UNLESS ACTING UNDER THE DIRECTION OF THE LICENCED
ARCHITECT WHOSE PROFESSIONAL SEAL IS AFFIXED HERETO, IS A VIOLATION
OF TITLE VII, SECT. 69.5 (b) OF NEW YORK STATE LAW.
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FOR CEILING HEIGHTS
LESS THAN 86" THE
VISUAL LENS MOUNTING

HEIGHT SHALL BE WITHIN

6” OF THE CEILING

SYNCHRONIZE MORE —
THAN TWO APPLIANCES
IN ANY FIELD OF VIEW

REF. 96” MAX (NFPA)
ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
TO TOP OF LENS

NFPA 72 AUDIBLE A/C SUPPLY CEILING MOUNTED THE 4” REQUIREMENT FOR SMOKE
APPLIANCE 6” MIN OR RETURN SMOKE /HEAT DETECTORS HAS BEEN REMOVED FROM
BELOW FINISHED DIFFUSER DETECTOR THE 2010 EDITION OF NFPA 72
CEILING
o . NOTE:
‘ | (MIN) __, 4" | MEASUREMENTS SHOWN
ARE TO THE CLOSEST
CEILING
- \ ‘ \ ‘ W . E‘DGE O/—" THE DETECTOR.
E E 4]]
AUDIBLE % )
' ONLY ] 12" (MAX)
— — A HEAT DETECTORS
() = @\ NEVER HERE ,
= —— \
AUDIBLE/VISUAL WALL MOUNTED
AND VISUAL
ONLY T0 EXIT DOOR DOOR WIDTH SMOKE/HEAT
APPLIANCES 5" (MAX) /  LESS 3”

-

80" (ADA)
80” MIN (NFPA) (IBC)
TO BOTTOM OF LENS

REF. 80” MIN (IBC)
REF. 96” MAX (IBC)

ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR

MANUAL
PULL
STATION

|

511
%
MAGNETIC
DOOR
HOLDER

\S/DE WALL

/

90" MIN ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
(OTHER MOUNTING HEIGHTS

SHALL BE PERMITTIED BY THE AHJ
PROVIDING IT MEETS THE SOUND

LEVEL OUTPUT REQUIRED.)

FINISHED —/

FLOOR

N\ 48" max (ADA)
48” MAX (NFPA)
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SUSPENDED CEILING
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SUSPENDED CEILING
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JUNCTION BOX—\

MOUNTING BOX
SMOKE DETECTOR
MOUNTED ON CEILING

WIRE MESH GUARD
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SIAB/METAL DECK

SMOKE DETECTOR MOUNTING DETAIL

USE WHERE CONDUITS PASS THRU FIRE RATED WALL.

WHERE CONDUITS PASS THRU CONCRETE BEAM, BRICK
WALL, OR WATER PROOF FLOORS, USE PIPE SLEEVES.

FIRE RATED WALL

CONDUIT

FIRE STOP MATERIAL
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CONDUIT PENETRATION
IHRU FIRE RATED WALL

conpuT peNETRATION DrTALS (Y s

PNL: PP-D (ER) MOUNTING: SURFACE| X MAIN LUGS ONLY| X |MAIN C BKR- GROUND BUS:| X
208Y/120,3 PHASE, 4 WIRE ~ |(NEMA 1) FLUSH DOUBLE LUGS ISOLATED GROUND BUS:

22 ,000MIN A.LC. SYM INMCC FEED THRU LUG| X |MAIN BUS - TVSS:
NEUTRAL: 100% SHUNT TRIP MAIN 200A NUMBER OF POLES: | 54
CKT|TRIP LOAD WIRE |CND.| KVA/PHASE KVA/PHASE CND.| WIRE LOAD TRIP|CKT
No. |(AMP) (IN.) (AMP)| No.

1 20 GFi 2812+1#12G - EXIST 30 2

EXISTING LOAD
3 20 GFi 2H#12+1#12G - - 21 4
5 | 20 |SPARE - EXIST 30/] 6
EXISTING LOAD
7 |20 . . 2| 8
9 SPARE - . 30 /] 10
EXISTING LOAD

11 3 - EXIST 2| 12

13 | 20 |EXISTING LOAD - EXIST 30 /| 14
EXISTING LOAD

15 EXISTING LOAD - . 2| 16

17 | 20 |EXISTING LOAD - EXIST 30/| 18
EXISTING LOAD

19 | 15 |EXISTING LOAD EXIST - . 2| 20

21 | 15 |EXISTING LOAD EXIST . EXIST 30 /| 22
EXISTING LOAD

23 | 15 |EXISTING LOAD EXIST . . 2| 24

25 | 15 |sPARE . EXIST 30/ 26
EXISTING LOAD

27 | 15 |sPARE . - 2| 28

29 | 15 |SPARE . EXIST 30/] 30
EXISTING LOAD

31 |30 . - 2| 32

33 EXISTING LOAD EXIST - EXIST 30/] 34
EXISTING LOAD

35 3 - ; 2| 36

37 | 20 |EXISTING LOAD - - 30/ 38
SPARE

39 | 20 |SPARE - 2| 40
41| 20 |SPARE - - SPACE - | 42
43| - |sPace - . SPACE - | 44
45| - |sPAcEe - - SPACE - | 46
47| - |sPAce - . SPACE - | 48
49| - |sPace - - SPACE - | 50
51| - |sPAcE - - SPACE
53| - |sPace - - - SPACE
| / |susToTALS 0.00 | |suBTOTALS
| |TOTALLOADS PHASE A LIGHTING: 0.00 KVA
- PHASE B RECEPTACLE: 0.00 KVA

PHASE C KITCHEN: 0.00 KVA

| roTAL cOnN. LOAD 30 A MOTOR: 0.00 KVA
OTAL DEMAND LOAD 30 A POWER: 1.00 KVA
TOTAL: 1.00 KVA

Project
North

a0

AREA OF

KEY PLAN e

NOTE: ALL IDEAS, DESIGNS, ARRANGEMENTS AND PLANS INDICATED OR
REPRESENTED BY THIS DRAWING ARE OWNED BY AND ARE THE PROPERTY OF
KAEYER, GARMENT, & DAVIDSON ARCHITECTS, PC (KG&D), AND WERE CREATED
FOR USE ON THIS PROJECT. NONE OF SUCH IDEAS, DESIGNS, ARRANGEMENTS
OR PLANS SHALL BE USED BY OR DISCLOSED TO ANY PURPOSE WHATSOEVER
WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF (KG&D).

WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ON THIS DRAWING SHALL HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER
SCALED DIMENSIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL ACTUAL DIMENSIONS
AND CONDITIONS ON THE JOB AND THE ARCHITECT MUST BE NOTIFIED OF ANY
VARIATIONS FROM DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS SHOWN. SHOP DETAILS MUST
BE SUBMITTED TO THIS OFFICE FOR APPROVAL BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH

FABRICATION.

ALTERATIONS BY ANY PERSON, IN ANY WAY, OF ANY ITEM CONTAINED ON THIS
DOCUMENT, UNLESS ACTING UNDER THE DIRECTION OF THE LICENCED
ARCHITECT WHOSE PROFESSIONAL SEAL IS AFFIXED HERETO, IS A VIOLATION
OF TITLE VII, SECT. 69.5 (b) OF NEW YORK STATE LAW.

COPYRIGHT KAEYER, GARMENT + DAVIDSON ARCHITECTS & ENGINEERS, PC

ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

Professional Seal

RELOCATED ELECTRICAL PANEL SCHEDULE
PNL: LP-2A(ER) MOUNTING: SURFACE| X MAIN LUGS ONLY| X |MAIN ¢ BKR- GROUND BUS: | X
208Y/120, 3 PHASE, 4 WIRE (NEMA1)  FLUSH DOUBLE LUGS ISOLATED GROUND BUS:

22 ,000MIN A.LC. SYM INMCC FEED THRULUG| X |MAIN BUS - TVSS:
NEUTRAL: 100% SHUNT TRIP MAIN 200A NUMBER OF POLES: | 42
CKT|TRIP LOAD WIRE |CND.| KVA/PHASE KVA/PHASE CND.| WIRE LOAD TRIP|CKT
No. |(amp) )| A | B | C AlB|c |y (AMP)| No.

1 | 20 |EXISTLOAD EXIST - | - SPARE 20| 2

3 | 20 |LGHTING 2812412126 | 3/4 0.80 - | exist |ExisTLOAD 2 | 4

5 | 20 |ExisTLOAD ExisT | - - | exist |ExisTLoaD 20 | 6

7 | 20 |exisTLOAD ExisT | - | - | exst |exisTLoAD 2 | s

9 | 20 |EXISTLOAD exist | - , / . | - | Bast |ExisTLOAD 20 | 10
11 | 20 |EXIST LOAD ExisT | - / . // . //// _ - | Exist |exisTLoAD 2 | 12
13 | 20 |ExisTLOAD ExisT | - . | | - | east |exisTLoAD 20 | 14
15 | 20 |ExisTLOAD exist | - /%/g . %/é B % - | exist |ExISTLOAD 20 | 16
17 | 20 |exisTLOAD Exist | - ' - | exst |exisTLoaD 20 | 18
19 | 20 |ExisTLOAD ExisT | - - | exst |exisTLoap 20 | 20
21 | 20 |ExisTLOAD ExisT | - - | exst |exisTroap 20 | 22
23 | 20 |ExisTLOAD ExisT | - - | exist |ExisTroaD 20 | 24
25 | 20 |exisTLOAD ExisT | - - | exst |ExisTLoaD 20 | 26
27 | 20 |exisTLOAD Exist | - - | exst |exisTroap 20 | 28
29 | 20 |exisTLOAD exist | - - | exst |exisTLoap 20 | 30
31 | 20 |ExisTLoAD exist | - - | exast |ExisTLOAD 20 | 32
33 | 20 |ExisTLOAD ExisT | - - | exst |existroap 20 | 34
35 | 20 |ExiSTLOAD exist | - - | exst |ExisTLOAD 20 | 36
37 | 20 |ExisTLOAD exist | - o - | BxisT |EXISTLOAD 20 | 38
39 | 20 |ExISTLOAD st | - Lo || [ | - | exst [exisTroap 20 | 40
41 | 20 |EXISTLOAD exist [ - | . % |- [ east |Existroan 20 | 42
- / SUBTOTALS ~ |o00|080]0.00 0.00|0.00|000f  ISUBTOTALS
// TOTAL LOADS 0.0 KVA|PHASE A LIGHTING: 0.80 KVA

/ 0.8 KVA|PHASE B RECEPTACLE: 0.00 KVA
0.0 KVA|PHASEC KITCHEN: 0.00 KVA
. [roTAL CONN. LOAD 0.8 KVA| 20 A MOTOR: 0.00 KVA
| TOTAL DEMAND LOAD KVA| 20 A POWER: 0.00 KVA
TOTAL: 0.80 KVA
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